JOHN CHIANG RECEIVED
Talifornia State Contreoller MAR 15 2010

COMMISEION ON
March 10, 2010 STATE MANDATES
Nancy Patton, Asst. Executive Director Keith B. Petersen
Commission on Statc Mandates SixTen and Associates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
Sacramento, CA 95814 San Diego, CA 92117

Re: Incorrect Reduction Claim
Health Fee Elimination, 07-4206-1-14
Education Code Section 76355
Statutes 1984, 2" E.S., Chapter 1; Statutes 1987, Chapter 1118
Fiscal Years 2002-03 and 2003-04
Pasadena Area Community College District, Claimant

Dear Ms. Patton and Mr. Petersen:

This letter is in response to the above-entitled Incorrect Reduction Claim. The subject
claims were reduced because the Claimant understated authorized health service fees.
The reductions were appropriate and in accordance with law.

The Controller’s Office is empowered to audit claims for mandated costs and to reduce
those that are “excessive or unreasonable.”’ This power has been affirmed in recent
cases, such as the Incorrect Reductions Claims (IRCs) for the Graduation Requirements
mandate.” Tf the claimant disputes the adjustments made by the Controller pursuant to
that power, the burden is upon them to demonstrate that they are entitled to the full
amount of the claim. This principle likewise has been upheld in the Graduation
Requirements line of IRCs.” In this case, the audit determined that the Claimant
understated authorized health service fees. Therefore, the claim was reduced.

! See Government Code section 17561, subdivisions (d)}(1)(C) and (d)(2), and section 17564,

% See for example, the Statement of Decision in the Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Diego Unified School District
[No. CSM 4435-1-01 and 4435-1-37], adopted September 28, 2000, at page 9.

* See for example, the Statement of Decision in the Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Diego Unified School District
[No. CSM 4435-1-01 and 4435-1-37], adopted September 28, 2000, at page 16.

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850, Sacramento, CA 95814 ¢ P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250
Phone: {916) 445-2636G 4 Fax: (216) 322-1220



March 10, 2010
Page 2

The understatement of authorized health services fees appears to have occurred because
the Claimant confused collected with authorized. The Parameters and Guidelines provide
that offsctting savings shall include the amount authorized for student fees, stating that
the offsetting savings “shall include the amount of [specified student fees), as authorized
by Education Code section 72246(a).” [Emphasis added.] The relevant amount is not the
amount charged, nor the amount collected, rather, it is the amount authorized. Therefore,
these claimed costs are unsupportable and thus, disallowed.

Enclosed please find a complete detailed analysis from our Division of Audits, exhibits,
and supporting documentation with declaration.

Sincerely,

i 0. Lke

SHAWN D. SILVA
Staff Counsel

SDS/ac
Enclosure
cc:  Kindred Murillo, Pasadena Area Community College District

Ginny Brummels, Div. of Acctg. & Rptg., State Controller’s Office (w/o encl.)
Jim Spano, Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office (w/o encl.)



i0

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

PROOF OF SERVICE

I am employed in the County of Sacramento, State of California. At the time of service, I was at least 18
years of age, a United States citizen employed in the county where the mailing occurred, and not a party to the
within action. My business address is 300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850, Sacramento, CA 95814.

On March 10, 2010, T served the foregoing document entitled:

SCO’S RESPONSE TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FOR
PASADENA AREA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT, CSM 07-4206-1-14

on all interested parties in this action by placing a true and correct copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope,
addressed as follows:

Nancy Patton (original) Keith B. Petersen

Assistant Executive Director SixTen and Associates
Commission on State Mandates 52352 Balboa Avenue, Suite §07
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 San Diego, CA 92117

Sacramento, CA 95814

Kindred Murillo, Vice-President
Administrative Services

Pasadena Area Community College District
1570 East Colorado Boulevard

Pasadena, CA 91106-2003

[X] BY MAIL

I placed the envelope for collection and processing for mailing following this business’s ordinary practice with
which T am readily familiar. On the same day correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited
in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service. '

[ ] BY PERSONAL SERVICE
I caused to be delivered by hand to the above-listed addressees.

[ 1 BY OVERNIGHT MAIL/COURIER
To expedite the delivery of the above-named document, said document was sent via overnight courier for next day
delivery to the above-listed party.

[ ] BY FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION
In addition to the manner of service indicated above, a copy was sent by facsimile transmission to the above-listed

party.
I declare that T am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at whose direction the
service was made. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of California that the foregoing is true and

correct,

BExecuted on March 10, 2010, at Sacramento, California.

M i Cpi—""

Amber A, Camarena

Proof of Service - 1




RESPONSE BY THE STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM BY
PASADENA ARFA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
Health Fee Elimination Program

Table of Contents

Description Page

SCO Response to District’s Comments

DIECLATATION ¢.c.tiiveteeiiee et ettt e e s e e ee e an e s sr e e e e s rme s et e eenesed et e s bbs s b s b et bbb b e b e sas s Tab 1
State Controller’s Office (SCO) Analysis and RESPONSE .....ooccvvveeiiveniiniininiecre e Tab 2
Commission on State Mandates Staff Analysis,

Proposed Parameters and Guidelines (May 1989).......ccccviiivinciiiicnin s Tab 3
Commission on State Mandates Meeting Minutes (May 1989) .....oocccviimmininneniinnnn. Tab 4

Attachment — District’s Comments
Incorrect Reduction Claim (August 14, 2007)

State Controller’s Office Division of Accounting and Reporting’s

Letter (October 22, 2000) ..ocveivviveiriiiiiiisinciii it Exhibit A
State Controller’s Office Legal Counsel’s Letter (July 15, 2004) .o.vocerncireneireccccienns Exhibit B
Parameters and Guidelines (amended May 25, 1989) ......ccoiivivinviininimiinon, Exhibit C
State Controller’s Office Claiming Instructions (updated September 1997)......covvevininnne Exhibit D
State Controller’s Office Final Audit Report-March 17, 2004

(Fiscal Year (FY) 2002-03 and 2003-04) ..., Exhibit E

District’s Reimbursement Claims —FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04 ....ovovevveeiiieneeenrienrereenas Exhibit F



Tab 1



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

I8

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850
Sacramento, CA 94250
Telephone No.: (916) 445-6854

BEFORE THE

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON:
Health Fee Elimination Program

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary
Session, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

PASADENA AREA COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT, Claimant

No.: CSM 07-42006-1-14

AFFIDAVIT OF BUREAU CHIEF

I, Jim L. Spano, make the following declarations:

1) Tam an employee of the State Controller’s Office (SCO) and am over the age of 18

years.

2) Tam currently employed as a bureau chief, and have been so since April 21, 2000.
Before that, I was employed as an audit manager for two years and three months.

3) Tam a California Certified Public Accountant.

4) 1reviewed the work performed by the SCO auditor.

5) Any attached copies of records are true copies of records, as provided by the Pasadena
Area Community College District or retained at our place of business,

6) The records include claims for reimbursement, along with any attached supporting
documentation, explanatory letters, or other documents relating to the above-entitled

Incorrect Reduction Claim.




10

11

12

I3

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

7) A field audit of the claims for fiscal year (FY) 2002-03, and 'Y 2003-04 commenced on
September 9, 2005, and ended on January 10, 2006.

I do declare that the above declarations are made under penalty of perjury and are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, and that such knowledge is based on personal

observation, information, or belief.

Date: February 5, 2009
OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

o G TG
L. Spano Chiéf
andated Cost Audits Bureau
Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office




Tab 2



STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE ANALYSIS AND RESPONSE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM BY
PASADENA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
For Fiscal Year (FY) 2002-03 and FY 2003-04

Health Fee Elimination Program
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session,
and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

SUMMARY

The following is the State Controller’s Office’s (SCO) response to the Incorrect Reduction Claim that the
Pasadena Area Community College District submitted on August 14, 2007. The SCO audited the
district’s claims for costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program for the period of
July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2004, The SCO issued its final report on June 30, 2006 (Exhibit E).

The district submitted reimbursement claims totaling $388,001 as follows.

e TY 2002-03—$202,954 (Exhibit F)
o TY 2003-04—$185,047 (Exhibit F)

The SCO audit disclosed that $195,246 is allowable and $192,755 is unaliowable. The unallowable costs
occurred primarily because the district claimed costs funded by federal moneys, claimed costs that did not
meet eligibility requirements, and understated applicable offsetting revenue. The State will pay the
allowable costs, totaling $195,246, contingent upon available appropriations, The following table
summarizes the audit results:

Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustment Reference

July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003
Health services costs:

Salaries and benefits $ 506,488 § 506,488 % —

Services and supplies 62,071 51,965 (10,106) Finding 2

Indirect costs 151,946 151,946 —
Total health services costs 720,505 710,399 (10,100)
Authorized health fees (485,844) (558,087) (72,243) Finding 4
Subtotals 234,661 152,312 (82,349)
Offsetting savings/reimbursements (31,707) (31,707 —
Total § 202,954 120,605 § (82,349
Amount paid by the State —!
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 120,605



Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustment Reference

July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2004

Health services costs:

Salaries and benefits $ 480,056 $ 474,682 $  (5,374) Finding!
Services and supplies 40,967 40,967 —
Indirect costs 160,339 142,405 (17,934) Findings 1, 3
Total health services costs 681,362 658,054 (23,308)
Authorized health fees (196,315) (583,413) (87,098) Finding 4
Total $ 185,047 74,641 § (110,406)
1

Amount paid by the State —

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (fess than) amount paid $ 74,641

Summary; July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2004

Health services costs:

Salaries and benefits $ 986,544 $ 981,170 $ (5374

Services and supplies 103,038 92,932 (10,106)

Indirect costs 312,285 294,351 (17,934)
Total health services costs 1,401,867 1,368,453 (33,414)
Authorized health fees (982,159)  (1,141,500) (159,341)
Subtotal 419,708 226,953 (192,755)
Offsetting savings/reimbursements (31,707) (31,707) —
Total $ 388,001 195,246 § (192,755)

Amount paid by the State —

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 195,246

1 Payment information reflects net amount paid as of February 5, 2009,

The district did not dispute the audit adjustments for Findings 1 through 4 in its response to the draft audit
report dated May 5, 2006. The district’s IRC also is not disputing the audit adjustment for Finding 1 —
Unallowable salaries and benefits, and related indirect costs, Finding 2 — Unallowable athletic insurance
costs, or Finding 3 — Overstated indirect costs. However, its IRC does contest Finding 4 related to
understated authorized health fee revenues claimed. This issue resulted in unallowable costs of $159,341,
The district believes that it reported the correct amount of health service fee revenues.

2



I. SCO REBUTTAL TO STATEMENT OF DISPUTE-—
CLARIFICATION OF REIMBURSABLE ACTIVITIES, CLAIM CRITERIA, AND
DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS

Parameters and Guidelines

On August 27, 1987, the Commission on State Mandates (CSM) adopted the parameters and
guidelines for Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2°! Extraordinary Session. The CSM amended the
parameters and guidelines on May 25, 1989 (Exhibit C), because of Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987.

The parameters and guidelines (amended May 25, 1989) state:

V. REIMBURSABLE COSTS

A, Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for the costs of providing a health
services program. Only services provided in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed.

B. Reimbursable Activities
For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are reimbursable to the extent they were
provided by the community college district in fiscal year 1986-87 . . . . [see Exhibit B for a list

of reimbursable items.]

VI CLAIM PREPARATION

B. Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing 1986-87 Fiscal Year Program Level of Service

Claimed costs should be supported by the following information:

1. Employee Salaries and Benefits
Identify the employee(s), show the classification of the employee(s) involved, describe
the mandated functions performed and specify the actual number of hours devoted to
each function, the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits, The average number of
hours devoted to each function may be claimed if supported by a docuinented time study.

2. Services and Supplies
Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the mandate can be claimed.
List cost of materials which have been consumed or expended specifically for the
purpose of this mandate.

3. Allowable Overhead Cost

Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State Conftroller in his
claiming istructions, :

V. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source documents and/or worksheets
that show evidence of the validity of such costs. This would include documentation for the fiscal
year 1986-87 program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These documents must be kept on
file by the agency submitting the claim for a period of no less than three years from the date of the
final payment of the claim pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the request of the State
Controller or his agent.

3



VII. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be deducted
from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursentent for this mandate received from any source,
e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall include the
amount . . , authorized by Education Code section 72246 for health services fnow Education Code
section 76355].

II. UNALLOWABLE SALARIES AND BENEFITS, AND RELATED INDIRECT COSTS
Issue
The district claimed unallowable salary and benefit costs totaling $5,374. The related indirect cost is
$1,795. The unallowable costs relate to student workers’ salaries and benefits funded by the federal

work-study program.

SCO Analysis:

The program’s parameters and guidelines state that districts must provide documentation that
describes the mandated functions performed (i.e., rendered). The parameters and guidelines further
state that reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be
identified and deducted from this claim.

District’s Response

The district does not dispute this adjustment.
1L UNALLOWABLE ATHLETIC INSURANCE COSTS
Issue

For fiscal year (FY) 2002-03, the district claimed unallowable athletic insurance costs totaling
$10,106.

SCO Analysis:

The parameters and guidelines state that the cost of insurance is reimbursable for the following
activities: (1) on-campus accident, (2) voluntary, and (3) insurance inquiry/claim administration.

Education Code section 76355(d) (formetly Section 72246(2)) states that athletic insurance is not an
authorized expenditure for health services.

District’s Respornise

The district does not dispute this adjustment.



IV. OVERSTATED INDIRECT COSTS
Issue

For FY 2003-04, the district overstated indirect cost rates and, therefore, claimed unallowable indirect
costs totaling $16,139. The district claimed indirect costs based on a federally approved rate of
33.4%; however, the correct federally approved rate for FY 2003-04 was 30%. The 33.4% indirect
cost rate was approved for use during the period of July 1, 2004, through June 30, 2006, which is
subsequent to the audit period. We applied the difference of 3.4% to the allowable salaries and
benefits for FY 2003-04 to compute the adjustment ( $474,682 X 3.4% = $16,139).

SCO Analysis:

The parameters and guidelines state that indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described in the
SCO claiming instructions. The claiming instructions require that districts obtain federal approval of

indirect cost rate proposals prepared according to Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular
A-21.

District’s Response

The district does not dispute this adjustment.
V. UNDERSTATED AUTHORIZED HEALTH FEE REVENUES CLAIMED
Issue

The district understated authorized health fees by $159,341 for the audit period because it reported
actual revenues received rather than the health service fees it was authorized to collect. In responding
to the draft audit report issued on May 5, 2006, the district’s Director of Fiscal Services agreed with
the audit adjustment. In responding to this IRC, the district now believes that it reported the correct
amount of health service fees.

SCO Analysis:

The district was unable to retrieve from its computer system the student attendance data that was used
to calculate the revenues reported in its reimbursement claims. At the district’s recommendation, the
SCO recalculated the authorized health service fees the district was authorized to collect and
compared that total to what the district reported. We calculated authorized health service fees using
student enrollment data that the district reported to the California Community Colleges Chancellor’s
Office (CCCCO) and health service fee waivers that the district records supported.

The parameters and guidelines require a district to deduct authorized health services fees from costs
claimed. Education Code section 76355(c) states that health fees are authorized from all students
except those students who: (1) depend exclusively on prayer for healing; (2) are attending a
community college under an approved apprenticeship training program; (3) demonstrate financial
need.

Effective with the summer of 2001 session, authorized health service fees, pursuant to Education
Code section 76355, were $9 per student for summer session, quarter, and intersessions of at least
four weeks; and $12 per student for the fall and spring semesters.



Government Code section 17514 defines “costs mandated by the state” as any increased costs that a
school district is required to incur. To the extent community college districts can charge a fee, they
are not required to incur a cost. In addition, Government Code section 17556 states that CSM shall
not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the authority to levy fees to pay for the
mandated program or increased level of service.

District’s Response

The Controller adjusted the reported enrollment and number of students subject to payment of the
health services fee which resulted in an adjustment of $159,341 for the two fiscal years. The stated
basis for the adjustment was that the Controller “recalculated the authorized health fee revenues by
muitiplying student enrollment by semester, net of allowable health fee exemptions, by the authorized
student health fee. We obtained student enrollment information from the chancellor’s office and the
student health fee waiver inforination from the district’s list of Board of Governors Grant (BOGG)
students.” The District reported its actual health fees collected as “required,” not “anthorized” health
fee revenues.

Education Code Section 76353

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (&), in relevant part, provides: “The governing board of a
district maintaining a community college may reguire community college students to pay a fee . . . for
health supervision and services. . . . “There is no requirement that community colleges levy these fees.
The permissive nature of the provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b) which states “If, pursuant
to this Section, a fee is required, the governing board of the district shall decide the amount of the fee,
if any, that a part-time student is required to pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee
shall be mandatory or optional.” [Emphasis added by district.]

Parameters and Guidelines

The Controller states the “Parameters and Guidelines states that health fees authorized by the
Education Code must be deducted from costs claimed.” The parameters and guidelines actually state:

“Any offsetting savings that the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be
deducted from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from
any source, e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall
include the amount of [student fees] as authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a)!.”

In order for a district to “experience” these “offsetting savings” the district must actually have
collected these fees, Student health fees actually collected must be used to offset costs, but not student
health fees that could have been collected and were not. The use of the term “any offsetting savings”
further illustrates the permissive nature of the fees.

Government Code Section 17514

Nor can the Controller rely upon Government Code Section 17514 for the conclusion that to the extent
community college districts can charge a fee, they are not required to incur a cost.”... There is nothing
in the language of the statute regarding the authority to charge a fee, any nexus of fee revenue fo
increased cost, nor any kanguage which describes the legal effect of fees collected.

U Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statues of 1993, section 29, and was replaced by
Education Code Section 76355,



Governtnent Code Section 17556

Nor can the Controller rely upon Government Code Section 17556 for the conclusion that there are no
claimable costs mandated by the State where the claimants have the authority to collect a service fee...
Government Code Section 17556 prohibits the Commission on State Mandates from finding costs subject
to reimbursement, that is, approving a test claim activity for reimbursement, where there is authority to levy
fees in an amount sufficient to offset the entire mandated costs. Here, the Comunission has already
approved the test claim and made a finding of a new program or higher level of service for which the
claimants do not have the ability to levy a fee in an amount sufficient to offset the entire mandated costs.

Fees Collected vs. Fees Collectible

This issue is one of student health fees revenue actnally received, rather than student health fees which
might be collected, Student fees not collected are student fees not “experienced” and as such should
not reduce reimbursement. Further, the amount “collectible” will never equal actual revenues collected
due to changes in a student’s BOGG eligibility, bad debt accounts, and refunds.

Because districts are not required to collect a fee from students for student health services, and if such
a fee is collected, the amount is to be determined by the District and not the Controller, the Controllei’s
adjustment is without legal basis. What claimants are required by the parameters and guidelines to do
is to reduce the amount of their claimed costs by the amount of student health services fee revenue
actually received, which the District has done for this incorrect reduction claim. Therefore, student
health fees are merely collectible, they are not mandatory, and it is inappropriate to reduce claim
amounts by revenues not received.

Enrollment and Exempted Student Statistics

The Controller adjusted the repoited total student enrollment based the data available from the office
of the Chancellor of the Community Colleges and reported number of exempt students based upon
information from the district’s list of Board of Governors Grant students. The information obtained
from the Chancellor’s office is based on information originally provided to the Chancellor by the
District in the normal course of business. The Controller has not provided any factual basis why the
Chancellor’s data, subject to review and revision after the fact for several years, is preferable to the
data reported by the District which was available at the time the claims were prepared. The Controller
does not indicate how and why its determination of “actual” student counts is any more “actual” than
the amount reported on the claims.

SCO’s Comment

Education Code Section 76355

We agree that community college districts may choose not to levy a health service fee. However,
Education Code section 76355, subdivision (&), provides districts with the authority to levy a health
service fee.

Parameters and Guidelines

The district incorrectly interprets the CSM’s determination and the parameters and guidelines
requirements regarding health service fees. The CSM clearly recognized an available funding source
by including health service fees as offsetting savings/reimbursements in the parameters and
guidelines.



The CSM’s staff analysis of May 25, 1989 states the following regarding the proposed parameters
and guidelines amendments (Tab 3).

Staff amended Item “VIIL Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements” to reflect the
reinstatement of [the} fee authority.

In response to that amendment, the [Department of Finance (DOF)] has proposed the addition of
the following language to Item VIIL to clarify the impact of the fee authority on claimants’
reimbursable costs:

“If a claimant does not levy the fee authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a), it shall deduct
an amount eqal to what it would have received had the fee been levied.”

Staff concurs with the DOF proposed language which does not substantively change the scope of
Ttem VIHI.

Thus, it is clear that the CSM intended that claimants deduct authorized health service fees from
mandate-reimbursable costs claimed. Furthermore, the staff analysis included an attached letter from
the CCCCO dated April 3, 1989. In that letter, the CCCCO concurred with the DOF and the CSM

regarding authorized health service fees.

The CSM did not revise the parameters and guidelines amendments further, as its staff concluded that
the Department of Finance’s proposed language did not substantively change the scope of those
amendments. The CSM’s meeting minutes of May 25, 1989 (Tab 4) show that no district objected to
the CSM’s staff analysis and that the CSM adopted the parameters and guidelines amendments on
consent. Therefore, the CSM did not change its interpretation of authorized health service fees.

Government Code Section 17514

The district states that “There is nothing in the language of the statute regarding the authority to
charge a fee, any nexus of fee revenue to increased costs, nor any language which describes the legal
effect of fees collected.” Government Code section 17514 states, “‘Costs mandated by the state’
means any increased costs which a local agency or school district is required to incur. . . .” [Emphasis
added.] The district ignores the correlation that if the district has authority to collect fee attributable to
health service expenses, then it is not required to incur a cost. Therefore, those health service
expenses do not meet the statutory definition of mandated costs.

Government Code Section 17556

The district states, “Nor can the Controller rely on Government Code Section 17556 for the
conclusion that there are no claimable costs mandated by the State where the claimants have the
authority to collect a service fee...” [Emphasis added.] The district misstates our position, which is
that costs recoverable from a health service fee are not reimbursable as mandated costs.

Government Code section 17556, subdivision (d), states that the CSM shall not find costs mandated
by the State if the school district has the authority to levy fees to pay for the mandated program or
increased level of service (i.e., to the extent districts have authority to charge a fee, they are not
“required” to incur a cost). Two court cases addressed the issue of fee authority.” Both cases
concluded that “costs” as used in the constitutional provision, exclude “expenses that are recoverable
from sources other than taxes.” In both cases, the source other than taxes was fee authority.

th
2 County of Fresno v. California (1991} 53 Cal. 3d 482; Connell v. Santa Margarita {1997) 59 Cal. App. 4 382.

8-



The district continues with an invalid argument that the statutory language applies only when the fee
authority is sufficient to offset the “entire” mandated costs. The CSM recognized that the Health Fee
Elimination program’s costs are not uniform between districts. Districts provided different levels of
service in FY 1986-87 (the “base year”). Furthermore, districts provided these services at varying
costs. As a result, the fee authority may be sufficient to pay for some districts’ mandated program
costs, while it is insufficient for other districts, Meanwhile, Education Code section 76355 (formerly
section 72246) established a uniform health service fee assessment for students statewide. Therefore,
the CSM adopted parameters and guidelines that clearly recognize an available funding source by
identifying the health service fees as offsetting reimbursements. To the extent that districts have
authority to charge a fee, they are not required to incur a cost.

Fee Collected vs. Fees Collectible

The district states, “the amount ‘collectible’ will never equal actual revenues collected due to changes
in a student BOGG eligibility, bad debt accounts, and refunds.” The district is responsible for
providing accurate enrollment and BOGG grant data, including any changes that result from BOGG
grant eligibility or students who disenroll. The district infers that the CCCCO provided the SCO with
enroliment and BOGG recipient data that is somehow inaccurate. However, the district has not
explained how changes in BOGG eligibility and fee refunds, which occur during the academic year,
affect enrollment and BOGG recipient data that the district submits to the CCCCO at year-end. In
addition, the district has not provided any documentation showing that the CCCCO enroliment and
BOGG recipient data is inaccurate.

Consistent with OMB Circular A-21, Section J, the district is responsible for any bad debt accounts.
The district’s failure to collect health service fees assessed does not result in a mandate-reimbursable
cost.

Enrollment and Exempted Student Statistics

The district states that the SCO “adjusted the reported total student enrollment and reported number
of exempt students based on data available from the office of the Chancellor of the Community
Colleges.” It further stated that “The Controller has not provided any factual basis why the
Chancellor’s data, subject to review and revision after the fact for several years, is preferable to the
data reported by the District which was available at the time the claims were prepared...”

The district failed to state that during the audit, it was unable to retrieve from its computer system the
student attendance data that was used to calculate the revenues reported in its reimbursement claims
and that such information was not accurate.

On September 29, 2005, the district’s Senior System’s Analyst provided the SCO auditors with
“Enrollment Statistical Report NSRO153R1” for the Winter 2004 semester student enrollment,
However, district staff informed the SCO that this report was not accurate because it reported
enrollment at the end of the first two weeks of the semester, and would include students that dropped
out after the two weeks. On October 7, 2003, the Senior Systems Analyst provided the SCO auditors
with a second “Enrollment Statistical Report NSR0O153R1.” After further review, district staff
informed the SCO that these reports were not accurate because they included all students who had
registered, including those who dropped out or never attended. The SCO was informed that the same
problem existed for all semesters.



On December 6, 2005, the SCO aunditors met with the Director of Fiscal Services and the Accounting
Supervisor to determine which enrollment report—the September 29, 2005 report, the October 7,
2005 report, or the data from the CCCCO—was the most reliable. The Director and Accounting
Supervisor advised the SCO auditors that the student enrollment information from the CCCCO was
the most accurate. The district provided no documentation showing that the CCCCO data is
inaccurate. At the district’s recommendation, the SCO auditors recalculated the authorized health
service fees the district was authorized to collect using the enroliment data from the CCCCO and the
district’s list of BOGG students and compared that total to what the district reported.

III. CONCLUSION

The SCO audited the Pasadena Area Community College District’s claims for costs of the
legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2
Extraordinary Session, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 2002, through
June 30, 2004, The district claimed $388,001 for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that
$195,246 is allowable and $192,755 is unallowable. The costs are unallowable primarily because the
district claimed costs funded by federal moneys, claimed costs that did not meet eligibility
requirements, and understated applicable offsetting revenue.

The district claimed unallowable salaries and benefits, and related indirect costs totaling
$7,169; unallowable athletic insurance costs fotaling $10,106; and overstated indirect rates, resulting
in unallowable indirect costs totaling $16,139. The distirict did not dispute these adjustments.

The district understated authorized health fees by $159,341 for the audit period because it reported
actual revenues rather than the health services fees it was authorized to collect.

In conclusion, the Commission on State Mandates should find that: (1) the SCO correctly reduced the
district’s FY 2002-03 claim by $82,349 and (2) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY 2003-04
claim by $110,406.

VII. CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify by my signature below that the statements made in this document are frue and correct
of my own knowledge, or, as to all other matters, I believe them to be true and correct based upon

information and belief.

Executed on February 5, 2009, at Sacramento, California, by:

i L. Spano, Cl#ef
Mandated Cost Audits Bureau
Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office

-10-



Tab 3



Hearing: 5/25/89

File Number: CSM-4206
Staff: Deborah Fraga-Decker
WP 0366d )

PROPOSED PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES_AMENDMENTS
~ Chapter -1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 _
Health Fee Elimination L/”"-

‘Rio Hondo tommunity Cd]iége District. - .

Executive Summary . -

At its hearing of November 20,-1986, the Commission on State Mandates found °

that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., imposed -state mandated costs upon -
Tocal communi ty college districts by 11)'nequiring those community college
districts which provided heaith services for which it was authorized to and

did charge a fee to maintain“such‘hea1th_services at "the Teve? provided. during.

thereafter and {2) repealing the,district’s'authority to charge a health fea,
The requirements of this statute would .repeal on December 31, 1987, unless

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, was enacted-Sepﬁqmber 24,1987, and became -

effective January 1, 1988, Chapter 1118/87 modified the requirements
contairied in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., .to require those comunity college
districts which provided health services in fiscal year 1986-87 to maintain
such héalth services in the 1987-88 fiscal year and each -fiscal year
thereafter.  Additionally, the language contained in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S.,
which repealed the districts'-authority.ﬁo charge a health fee to cover the -
costs of the hea1th-services-program was allowed to.sunset, thereby C
reinstating the districts’ authority to charge a fee as specified. Parameters .

previously enacted by Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., and found: to contain a mandate.,

' Commfséion staff‘included'the,DépartMént of ?inance'suggested non-substantive

‘Chancellor's 0ffice, the State Controlier's Office, and ﬁhe-claimant are in

agreeément with these amendments.. Therefore, staff. recommends that the
Commission adopt the parameters and guidelines amendments as requestéd by the.
Chancellor's 0ffice and as deye?opeq by staff.. L - .

- Claimant s

Requesting Party ..

Y

' ,.CgTiforh%a Communfty'Coj1eges Chancellor's Office . -




ChrondTbgy_. _ ) .
12/2/85 Test Claim filed with Commission-on. State Mandates,
7/24[86 ¢ - Test C]aim continued af ciaimant’s‘request.-
_11/26/36 Comm1ss1on approved mandate _ - )
‘1/22/87— : Commission -adopted Statement of Dec1510n .
4/9)87 . Claamant subm1tted proposed parameters and gu1de11nes.-
‘-.'§/27/87 Comm1ssion adopted parameters and guade11nes _ N
- 10/22/87 _Comm1ss1on adopted cost estimate '
. 9/28/88- Mandate funded 1 Comm ssion's. Clains Bill, Chapter 1425/88

Summary of Mandate

Chapter ]/84 2nd E, S., effect1ve July 1, 1984, repea1ed Education Code (EC}
Section, 72246 which had autRorized commun1ty coTTege districts to charge a
health fee for the purpose of. providing health superv151on and services,_

direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services,: and operation of _
student health centers. The statute also required that any community -college
district which provided health sérvices for which it was authorized to charge

. a fee.shall maintain health services :at.the level provided during the 1983 -84
fiscal year in the 1984-85 f1scal year. and each fiscal: year -thereafter. .-

Prior to the passage of Chapter 1/84,. 2nd E. S., the 1mp1ementat1on of” a hea1th
services program was at the Yocal commun1ty college district's option. If
implemented, the respective community college district had the authority to =

charge a health fee up to 37 50 per semestaer for- day and evening students,-and '
$5 per summer session. .

Proposed Amendments

The Community Golleges Chance??or s Office (Chance?]or = 0Ff1ce} has requesteo
parameters -and guidelines amendménts be made to .address. the: changes -in. F :
mandated activities effectuated by Chapter 1118/87,. (Attachment G) In order .
to_expedite the process, staff has developed language to accompiiish the
following: (1) change the e11?1b?e claimants to.those community college: .
districts which provided a health services program in fiscal year 1986—87 and.
(2) change the offsetting savings and other reimbursements.to include: the ‘
reInstated authority to charge a health fee. (Attachment B)

Reconmendations

-{-The Department of F1nance (DOF) proposed one non—substantive amendment to

T clarify the effect of. the fee authority language on. the scope .of the - - .
refnbursable costs.- With this amendment, the DOF beliaves the amendments to
the parameters and-guidelines are appropriate for this mandate and recommends
the Commi ssion adopt them. - (Attachment Cy-

-,




-3

The Chancellor's Office recommends that the Comni ssion approve the amended

parvameters and guidelines developed by staff with the additional language
Suggested by the DOF.. (Attachment DY . . ) :

The étate‘Contro1lef‘s Office-(SGOT, tpon review of the proposed amendments,
finds the proposals proper and acceptable, (Attachment E)

The claimaﬁt,‘in:its feéomnendatioh,.sfaﬁés—its_ﬂé]ief that the revisions are

appropriate and concurs with the proposed changes, (Attachment F). .

Staff Amalysis . . S s
Issue 1: _Eligib1§ Claimants

The mandate found in Chapter 1/84,'2nd E;S., was for-a new program with a
required maintenance of effort at the fiscal year 1983-84 level. Chapter
1118/87 superseded that Tevel of’servige by requiripg that community college

thereafter.  Additionally, this expanded the group of eligible claimants
because the requirement is no longer jmposed on orily - those community college
districts which had charged a health fee for the program. At the time of
enactment of Chapter 1118/87, there were 17 comunity. college districts which
provided the health services -program but: had never ctharged a.-health fee for
the service.: : .- e o ' : -

Therefore, staff has amended the language-in Item III,'“EIigéble Claimants™ to
reflect this-change in the scopéiofhthe'mandateg ¥ et ’

1

Issue 2: Reimbursement Alternatives ' ..
In résponse to Chapter 1/84,-2nd'E.S.,'Item VIi.B. coﬁtained_two aifernatives
for claiming reimbursement costs.” This gave claimants-a choice: between
claiming actua1‘costs_fpr providing the health services program, . or funding
the program as was dofie' prior to the mandate when a health fee could be
charged. . . : : Co o :

- The first a]teﬁngtiﬁe'Was-1ﬁ.ItemeI.B;i; and- provided for the use of -the
formula which the eligible claimants were authorized to utilize prior to the - ,
impiementation of Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S.--total eTigible enrollment multiplied

by the health fee charged per student in fiscal year 1983-84. "MWith the sunset .-

of the repeal of the health fee authority as contained in Chapter-.}/84;

mandate. Therefore, this alternative 1s‘noi1onger.app1icab1e te this ﬁandate
and has been deleted by staff. - S . - :

The second alternative was in Item VI.B.2. and provided for the claiming of
-actual costs involved in maintaining a health services pragram at the fiscal
year-1983-84 level.. This alternative ¥s now the sole method of reimbursement
for this mandate. 'However, it has been” dmerided to.Peflect that B
Chapter’ 1118/87 requires a maintenance of effort at the fiscal year 1986-87
level, . - . T . T e o !

- -~




-4 -

Issue 3: Offsetxihg Savings and Other Reimbufséments

With the sunset of the repeal of the fee authorit&,containeﬂ in Chapter 1/84,
2nd E.S., Education Code (EC} section 72246(a) again provides. community
college districts with the authority to chairge a health fee as-follows: "

"72246.(a) The governing board ‘of a.district maintaining a comiuni ty
college may require ‘Community college students to pay a fee ih the total
amount of not more than. seven dollars and fifty cents ($7.50) for each -
semester, and five dollars ($5) for summer- school, or five dollars ($5)
for each quarter for health supervision and-services, including direct or
- indirect medical and hospitalization services, or the operation.of a
student health center or centers, authorized by Section 72244, or both."

Staff amended Ttem-“VIIL. Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements“lfor
reflect the reinstatement of this-fee,guthoriyy. cee e :

In response to that amendment, the DOF has proposed the addition of the

following language to Item VIII. to clarify the impact of the fee authori;y'on
claimants’ reimbursable costs: - - S . o

"If a claimant does. not levy.the fee authorized by Education Code Section
72246(a), it shall deduct an amount equal to what it would have. received
had the fee been levied." - o :

' $taff épncurs;wjth the DOF progpséd-ianguaéejﬁhiﬁh.dbes nofrshbstantive1y i

change the scope of Item VIII, ™

P

a4 - . Teee v L
= [ TP T A= I T T

" 1ssue 4: . Editor1a1-CHangés. '

In preparing the propbsed'harameters and guide?fnés-émendments, it was not

necessary - for staff to make any of the normal editorial changes as the

original parameters and- guidelines contained- the Tanguage usually adopted hy
the commission. -

" -Staff, the DOF,. the .Chancellor's Office, tﬁé'SCO, aﬁd the c1éimant are in -

agreement with” the recommended amendments which are shown in Attachment A with
additions 1ng1cated'by underiining_and'de1etions by strikegut. . )

. "

' Staff Recommendation - S I

Staff.recommends the -adoption of the ‘staff's proposed parameters and
guidélines amendments, which are based on the original parameters -and
guidelinés adopted in response to Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., and amended 4in
response to- Chapter 1118/87, as.well as incorporating the:.amendment .
recommended by -the DOF, Al] parties.concur with these amendments..

- .
it . " . 4,
e via .




- Adopted: 8/271/87. .

Ll

- T1. COMMISSION ON STATE ‘MANDATES' DECISION.

Iil

I SUMMARY' OF MANDATE' =" =

. ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

i CSM Attachinent ) o

PARAMETERS AND GUIDEL INES ‘ L T
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 19847//24d//0/%/ .
“Health Fee Elimination -

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. repealed Education Code. Section -

72246 which had authorized comunity college districts to charge a

health fee for the- purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and -operation

of student “health centers. This statute also required that. health- .
services’ for which a community- cotlege district charged a fee during the- o
1983-84 fiscdl year had to be maintained at that level in the 1984-85 '
fiscal year and every year thereaftér. The provisions of this statute
would automatically repeal on. December 3T, 1987, which would reinstate
_the community collegas districts’ authority fo charge a health Tee as
specitied. } T : T

Chapter. 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code section 72246 to
require any community college district that provided health services in
1986-87 £o maintain health servicas at the Tevel provided during the
1986-87 Tiscal year in J987-88 and each fiscal year theraafter. -

At-its hearing on.November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. imposed a "new
program". upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district which provided health. services for which it was
authorized to charge a fee pursuant .to former Section 72246 in the
1983-84 fiscal year to maintain health services at the Jevel provided
during the- 1983-84 fiscal year. in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each .
-fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of effort requiremant applies.
to all community college districts which levied a heaTth services fee in
the 1983-84 fiscal -year, regardiess of the extent to which the healith
services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health-.

services at the 1983-84 fiscal year level.

At its hearing of Aprii 27, 1983, the Conmission determined that Chapter
1118, -Statutés of 1987, amended This maintenance of effort requirement
to apply to all commuiity college disEricts which provided héalth -
services 1n tTiscal yeéar 1986-87 and required them to maintain that level

in fiscal year 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter. —

Commiinity collage districts which ﬁ%oﬁidgd hea1tﬁfsenVices for/fédin-
19836-847 fiscal yedr and continye to provide the same services’ as o
a result of this mandate are eligible to claim reimbursement of those ,
.costs, ’ . : ' _ ' . .




IV. PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

Chapter T, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S,, became effective July 1, 1984,
Section 17657 of the Government Code states that a test claim must be
submitted on or before November 30th following. a given.fiscal year to .
establish for that fiscal year. The test claim for this mandate was
filed on November 27, 1986; therefore, costs incurred on.or after
duly 1, 1984, are reimbursable. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, becdme
effective January 1, 1988, Title Z, California Code of Regulations,
section 1185.3(a} States that a paramétars and guidelines amendment

- TiTéd before the déadline for initial claims as specified i1 the
Llaiming Instructions shall apply o all years eligible for )
reimbursement as defined in the original. paraméters and guidelines; . .
therefore, costs Tnciurred on or atrter Jandary 1, 1988, for Chapteér 1118,
Statutes of 1987, are reimbursable. i i R

Actual costs for one fiscal year should-be included in each claim.
Estimated costs for the subsequent year may.be included on the same
claim if applicable. -Pursuant to Section 17561(d){3) of the Government
Code, all claims for reimbursement of costs shall.be submitted within

120 days of notification by the State Controller of the enactment of the .
claims bill. N - _ oo .

‘If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200;~no
reimbursement- shall be dllowed; except as otherwise a]lowed by
Government Code-Section 17564, . - Ce B

V. REIMBURSEMEMTABLE COSTS

A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for the
costs of providing a.health services programditRgut/LiHe/ddtnd ity

CLB/YENY/A/TEE.  Only services provided fér/fgd/in . '
19836-47 fiscal year may .be claimed; o

B. BeimbursabTe.ActivitieS

For each eligible claimant, thé following cost items are reimbursab1e
“to the extent they vere provided by the.community college district in
tiscal year Y983/841986-87: o S ' -

ACCIDENT REPORTS

APPOINTMENTS o
College Physi¢ian - Surgeon T .
- ° Dermatology, Family Practice, Internal Medicine
‘Outside Physician L - e
.Dental Services L
Qutside Labs. {X-ray, etc.)
‘Psychologist, full services:
Cancel/Change Appointments .
R.N. < -
Check Appointments




;”3;-“.“

\

ASSESSMENT, INTERVENTION & CGUNSELING
Birth Contro]
Lab Reports
- Nutrition - o
Test Results (office)
- VD -

Other Medical Problems
Ch . cee

URI
- ENT

Eye/Vision

Derm. /ATlergy
Gyn/Pregnancy Serv1ces
Neuro o
Ortho

Stress Counse11ng
- Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting. and Counsetling

Substance Abuse Ident1f1cat1on and Counseling
“Alds ‘

Eating D1sorders

Weight Control

Personal Hyg1ene

Burnout

EXAMINATIONS (Minor I11nesses)
Recheck Minor Injury

HEALTH TALKS .OR FAIRS - INFORMATION
Sexually Transmitted Dasease
Drugs . - . .
Aids )

- Child Abuse .
Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoktng
Etc.

" Library- - vxdnoc ané Cesse L

FIRST AID (Maaor Emergenc1es)
'FIRST AID (Minor Emergencies)
FIRST AID KITS (Fl]led)

IMNUNIZATIONS ,
Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza - - -
Inforniation

" INSURANCE _

0n Campus Accident
Voluntary . -
Insurance Inqu1ny/C1a1m Adm1n1strat1on .




LABORATORY TESTS DONE.~ " -
Inquxny/lnterpretat1on
Pap Smears , .

PHYSICALS
Employees
Students =
Ath1etes

MEDICATIONS (d1spensed OTC for misc, illnesses)
. Antacids - A
Antidiarrhial
Antihistamines . -
Aspirin, Ty]enc], etc
Skin rash preparat1ons
Misc, . =
Eye drops.:
Ear drops.- .
Toothache -~ 0i1 cioves
“Stingkill .
Midol —Mmmmmm mmws‘

" PARKING CARDS/ELEVATOR KEYS

Tokens :
o T Return card/key oo
: ‘ ) - Parking inquiry- S :
Elevator.passes
Temporany hand1capﬁed park1ng permits

'REFERRALS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Climic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers ‘ - .
Transitional Living Facilities {Battered/Homeless Women)
Family Planning Facilities - |

- Other Health Agenc1es

TESTS
Blood Pressure
Hearing )
Tuberculosis
. Reading
Information :
¥ision. .
Giucometer R o C e
Urinalysis L e SECEERA TS
'Hemog1obin . . - :

. o -:Str‘ep A testmg-

, ' . PG, testing ... ..
" Monospot |
~ Hemacult

“Misc. '




.
‘ . -

MISCELLANEQUS
" Absence Excuses/PE Waiver -
‘Allergy Injections
Bandaids :
- Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Misc.
Information
Report/Form .
Wart Removal .

COMMITTEES .

Safety
Environmental
Disaster-Planning

" SAFETY DATA SHEETS.

Central file

~ X-RAY SERVICES -

VI

ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS GROUP
WORKSHOPS ' o

COMMUNICABLE DISEASE ‘CONTROL

BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS,

MINOR SURGERIES _
SELF~ESTEEM GRoub§' o IR
MENTAL HEALTH. CRISIS ' ‘
AA GROUP

Test Anxiety
‘Stress Management
Communication Skiils
Weight Loss '
Assertiveness Skills

. CLAIM ‘PREPARATION

~ Each claim for réimﬁuksemeht'pqrsuant'fo-this.mandéte:ﬁﬂst_béltime1y-

Y

filed -and set forth a list of gach item for which reimbursément is
claimed under this mandate.//Edef57¢/¢fiiﬁdﬂﬁ#fde/¢T¢fﬁ/¢¢ﬁﬁﬁlﬂﬁdéf

- ﬁﬁé/ﬁf/f#ﬁ/d?ﬁé#ﬁd%iﬁési//fII/F¢¢/ﬁm¢uﬁ£7ﬂf¢#iddiIY/¢¢TIédidﬂ/#éf-

o ﬁﬂﬁdéﬁ#/dﬁd/éﬂf¢77ﬁ¢ﬂf/¢¢ﬁﬁﬂ1/¢fﬂf2)/d¢ﬁﬂ§7{¢éﬁﬂ#/#f/ﬁf¢dfﬂﬁf '




1.

A. Description of Activiﬁy .

Show the total number of fuT] time students enro11ed per

. semester/quarter

..Show the totat number of fu31 t1me students enro11ed 1n the summer 
program. g - Do .

.’ Show- the tota1 number of - part«t1me students enrotled- per

, semester/quarter

B. ﬂ?dfﬁfﬁd/ﬂ?ﬂérﬁdﬁiﬁéi

. Show the total number of part-time students enroi?ed in the summer
. program . . :

C1a1med costs shou]d be supported by the fo?1ow1ng 1nformat1on

"Afiérﬂﬂﬂffé/71//F¢¢¢/Pfé#idﬁ#IY/E¢71é¢£éd/fn/I983%85!?15¢d7/¥édr/

Y -

e

Fééfif/¢¢77d¢£¢d/iﬂ/ﬁﬁ¢/?983%84/ffﬂ¢df/j¢df!ﬁ¢/£ﬁ¢¢¢rﬂ o
ﬁﬁé/ﬁéﬁlﬂﬁ/ééfﬁi¢é#/¢f¢df¢d/

TdﬂdY/ﬁﬂwﬁéf/df/ﬂ%ﬂdéﬂi%/dnd¢r/IiéM/Yllﬂ/I//ﬁﬁf¢¢ﬁﬁ/41
ABBNEL/ [ ULT A/ ERTS/ATLEPRALTVE [/ ERE/ LALAY /gt
EYATndd/MAuYd/ e/ TLah/YTIBLY [ /0T EIBY T éd/ Y [THdwh
'¥Ilﬁ121!/WfﬂH/ﬁﬁé/ﬁdfﬁY/dﬁdﬁﬁﬁ/féimﬁdfﬁﬁd/iﬂ¢r¢dd¢d/ﬁY

- tHé/Kﬁﬁ7f¢¢ﬁY¢/Im¢71¢fﬁ/Pfi¢¢/ﬂ¢f7§£¢f/ :

»ﬂlﬁéfﬁdﬁfﬂé/Z!//Actua1 Costs of Claim Year for Prov1d1ng
19836 847 F1sca1 Year Program Level of Serv1ce

1.

Emp]oyee Salaries and Benefits '

Ident1fy the employee(s), show the c1ass1f1cat1on of the
employee({s) involved, describe the randated functions performed
and specify the actua1 number of hours devoted. to éach’ function,
the productive hourly rate, -and the related benefits. The average -
number- of “hours deveted to each function may be claimed. 1f
supported by a documented t1me study :

.~SerV1ces and Supp1ies

Only expend1tures which can be 1dent1f1ed as a d1rect cost of the

-mandate can be claimed. List cost of materials which-havé been

consumed or’ expended specifically for the purpose,of th1s mandate e

. A11owab1e Gverhead Cast

) Indirect costs mey be c1a1med in the manner ‘described by the State

-Contro11er in h1s cJaim1ng Tnstructions




VII.

VIII.

X,

0350d -

SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such =™
costs, This would include documentation for the fiscal year’ ‘
19826-847 program to -substantiate a maintenance of effort. These
documents must be kept on file by the agency submitting.the c¢lajm for a
period of no less than three years from the date of the final payment of
the claim-pursuant~te~this-mandate; and made available on the request of
the State Controller or his agent. s o '

OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS SR

Any offsetting savings the clafmant experiences as a direct result of

- this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In additionm,

reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal,
state, etc., shall be identified and. deducted from this claim. This
shall include the amount of §7,50 per full-time student per semeSter,

+5. 00 per TUTT-Time student Tor SUMMGF SChooT, or $5.00 per tul{-Einea
student per quarter, as authorizsd by tducation Code section /2246(ay.

This shall atso include payments {fees) Hdw received from-individuals -
other than SThdents who yig¥dare not covered by foyrdy Education.
Code Section 72246 for health services : ]

REQUIRED CERTIFICATION |
The:fo1lowin§ ceftiffcaffbn~must“accompany-;hg claim:
DO HEREBY CERTIFY under penalty of perjury:
TEAT the forggo%ng-is true- and qorrééf;: A i ' !

.THATQSection 1090 to 1096, inclusive, of the Government’ Code and
other applicable provisions af the law have been complied with;

and °

| THAT T ani ‘the person duthorized by ‘the fozet -agency to file claims
- for funds with the State of California. . o

Signature- of Authorized Representative  Date

Title . .- 7 Telephone Ho.




R 4 L

CHANCELLOR'S OFFICE . J - - )

GEQRGE D'EIJKM;JIAN Gmtmor
ALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES L T e
NINTH STREET ' : ' , . i
CALIFORMIA 95814
(918) wzurs: -1163

February 22, 1989

Mr. Robert W. Eich
Executive Director
Commission on State Mandates .
1130 "K" Street, Suite LL50 " -~ - _ -
'Sacramento CA 95814-3927 ) : | oo . e

Dear Mr Elch

As you know, . the Commlsalon on- August 27,11987 adopted
Parameters and Guidelines for claiming reimbursements of
‘mandated costa related to community.college -health.
services. Fees formerly collected by community colleges
had been elimlnated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984,
Second Extraordinary Session. Last" year's mandate claims

bill (AB 2763) included funding to pay all these claima
I _through 1988-89.

The Governor 5 partlal approval of AB 2763 last September
included a stipulation that claims for the current year
would be paid this fiscal year, .but prior-yvear claims
will be paid in equal installments from the. next three

" budget acts. The Governor did not address the fact that
the ongoing costs of providing the mandated level of
service will continue to exceed the maximum perm1551ble
fee of $7.50 per- student per semester ’

on behalf of all ellglble communmty colleqe dlstrlcts,

~ the Chancellor's Office proposes the following changes 1ﬁ
the Parameters and Guidellnes

d . Payment of '1988- 89 mandated costs in excess of
. merimum permissible fees. (THis amount is payable
from AB 27B3.) - s B :

o .. ‘Pajmeﬁt of all prior-year claims in installments
over the next three years. (Funds for these

payments will be 1ncluded in the next 3 budget
acts. ) . .

o Payment of future -years mandated costs in excess of
~ the maximum permissible fees. (No funding has yet
"been provided for these costs. ) -




:

‘M. Eich )7 T R February 22, 1989

If YOu.Héve'ény'quésti§né regarding this proposal, please
contact Patrick Ryan at .(916) -445-1163. : '
. Sincerely, o '

g i)gufzd .TVM&ifzﬂ

. DAVID MERTES
Chancellor.

DM: PR:mh
cCc: «6;$orah EfagauDecker, CsM
' . Douglas Burris - - --
Joseph Newmyer -
Gary Cook .
. . ;




LSM ATTaChE L

Sruts of Culifornia : ] = . . - ' }

’Mamo-ruﬁ"&'u m

. March 22, 1989 : . .

from ¢

»

. Deborah Fraga-Decker

Program Analyst

- Commission on Stata Mandates A

Dapuﬂmant of Finance

Proposed Amendments to Parameters and guidelines for Claim No. CSM~4206 —— Chapter

1, Statutes of 1384, 2nd E.S. and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 -- Health Fae
E11m1nat1on .

_Pursuant to your reguest, the Depariment of Finance has reviewed the proposed
amendmants to the parametars and guidelines related to communiiy cullege haalth
services. These amendments, which are requested by the. Chancellor's. Office,
reflect the fmpact that Chapter 1118/87 has on the original parameters adopted by
the Commissmon for Chapter 1/84 on August 27, 1987, Specwfical?y, Chapter 1118/87:

{1} requmres districts which ware providing health services in 1986-87, rather
..than 1983-84,..to continue to_provida.such services,. irrespective of
whether or not a fea was charged for the services; and :

{2) allows all districts to again charge a fee of up to $7.50 per student for
: the services.  In this regard, we would point out that the preposed . = -
" amendment to “VIII. Offsetting Savings, and Other Reimbursemants® could
be 1nterpreted to require that, 1f a district elected hot to charge fees
it would not hava to deduct anythfng from 1ts claim. We believe that,
pursuant to Section 17586 .(d) of the Government Code, an amount equal to
- $7.50 per student must be deducted whether or not it is actually charged
singe the district has the authority to levy the fee. We suggest that the
. following language ba added as a second paragraph under "YIII": “If a
claimant does not Javy the fee authorizad by.Education Code Section

72246 (&), 1t 'shall deduct an amount equaI to what it would have rece1véd
had the fee been ?av1ed "

With the anendment dascribed above we beliava the amendments to the parameters. and-

guideldnes are appropriate for- this mandate and recnmmend the Cummission adopt them
at fts April 27, 1989, meating.

Any questions regarding this recommendat1on shou}d be directad to dames M. Apps ar
Kim Clement of my staff at 324-0043. -

Fred K1 ass%/

Assistant Program Budget Manager ’

cc: see second.page




-cc:ifGIéﬁEBaatxe, tat‘*.ontroTlerfs‘Uffice

Juli et iMiss6; LEgisTative Analyst's Office
Richard Frank; Attorney :General -

LR:1988-2 .-

el Ms OFfice, Community CD11ege;u“"



¢SM Attachment D

) ’ ’ T . - ) . o R TP S B &
TS OFFICE : . GEORGE DEUKMENAN, Govsrnor

0 %1 [FORNIA GOMMUNITY COLLEGES

- H4 MIMTH STREETS
TERAPNTO, . 95814

#pril 3, 1989

/ RECEIVEDY, .
APR( 5 1889
‘Mr. Robert W. Eich . , A DA %
Exacutive Director . . \hhmﬁ”#f
Commission on State Mandates ‘

i*0 K Street, Suite LL5O
“zcramento, CA -~ 95814

Attention: Ms. Deborah Fraga-Dscker

Subject: CSM 4206 _ .
Amendments t6 Parameters and Guidelines
Chapter 1, Statues of 1984, 2nd B.8.
Chapter 118, Statues of 1987
Health Fee Elimination

Dt_aar Mr., Eich:.

'En_fesponse'to your requast of March 8, we have revieved the propased
language changes necessary to amend the existing parameterg and
guidalines to meet the requirements of Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987.

‘ The Department -of Finance has also provided us a copy of their
cfuggestion to add the following language in part VIII: "if a claimant
does not levy the fee. anthorized by Education Code Segtion 72246{a),
it shall deduct an amount equal to.what it would have received had the
fee bean levied." This office eoncurs with their suggestion which is
consigtent with the law and with our request of February 22. :

Tith the additional language Suggeéted by the Department of Finance,
vhe Chaneellor's Offica recommends approval of the amended parameters

and guidelines azs drafted for presentation to the Commission on
- April 27,-1989. g :

" Sincerely,

A /] ) -
wqwzqi M@;ﬁw » )
DAVID MERTES . . IR
Chancellor .-

DM:PR:mh S : — L )

«oy Jim'Aﬁps,'Dapa;tmeht éf Finance - - = - -
: Glen Beatie, State Controller's Office ‘
. Richard Frank, Attorney General's Offica
Juliet Muso, .Legislative Analyst!s Office
7 Douglas Burris .
Joseph Nawmyez
Gary Cook




- April 3,.1989

C s Deborah Fraga~Decker

GRAY DAVIS
Wontraller of e Stute of ﬁlz:ltfurm

P.O. BOX 942850 i
SACRAMENTO, cA 94250-0001

REGIIVED?

APR 0 5 1089 -
COMMISSION ?u W,
TATE MANDATES

Program Analyst

Commission on Stata Mandatas
1130 K Street, Suite LLSO
Sacramento, CA 95814

Fzir Ma. Fraga-Dacker: .

RE: Proposed Amendmants to Payametersg and Guidelines: Chapter 1/84, 2nd
E.S., and Chapter 1118/37 - Health Fee Elimination . :

‘We have: raviewed the amendments proposed on the-above subject and find the .

proposals proper and accaptable.

Howevex, the Commission may wish to claxify section "VIIT. OFFSETTING SAVINGS .
AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS' that the required offset is tha amount raCElVﬁd or -

- would have raeaived per student in the claim ymar.

iE you have any questiops, plgase_call Glen‘Beatia'at 3-#137.

- Sincerely,

AN K\Mw/

.ﬁiinn Haas, Assistént-chief

ion of Accountlng
GH/GB:dvl

5C81822

o f:i.u:tadgmll:lrl_u‘; :




_ the: changes you have proposed

.TMW hh

s$sion-onState: Handates
llaB‘K treet, Suite LLEO-
¢ _ 0, [ 95814 )

REFERENEE " -CSM-42086

AMENDMENTS TO PARAMETERS ANB GUIDELINES

-CHAPTER 1, STATUTES OF 1984, 2ND E.S.
- ' CHAPTER 1118, STATUTES OF 1987

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION o

De&r Deborah

the attached amendments to the health fee parameter' and'
bel jeve thase revisiens to be most appropr1ate and

I wou]d Tike ‘to thank you again for your expertisa and irna;lpfu,‘l-imskgq
throughout - this -entire process. ‘ _ . 3

traly,

Yours ve

Thothy 5. Hood _ :
Vige Prasi dent T S
ﬁdm1n1strat1ve A1fairs o _

13

w3 of Trustees: Tssbelle B, Gonthier » Bill B. Hernandes » Mardles Morgan # Ralph §, Pacheco » ‘Hilda Solis




Tab 4



dyat M A

 MINUTES

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
May'25, 1989
- 10:00 a.m,
State Capitol, Room 437
Sacramento, Calffornia

Present were: Chairperson Russell Gould, Chief Deputy Director, Department of
Finance; Fred R. Buenrastro, Representative of the State Treasurer; D, Robert
Shuman, Representative of the State Controller: Robert Martinez, Director,
Iffice of Planning and Research; and Robert C. Creighton, Public Member.

Thare being a quorum present, Chairperson Gould callad the meétingfto order at
10:02 a.m, N ‘

“2em 1 Minutes

’

Chairberson Gould asked if there were any corrections or additions to the

minutes of the Commission's hearing of April 27, 1989, There wersa no
corrections or additions. I '

“he minutes were adopted without objection.

consent Calendar

vne following items were on the Commission's consent agenda:

“zem 2 Proposed Statement of Decision
Chapter 406, Statutes of 1988
Special Election - Bridges

Item 3 Proposed Statement of Decision
' -Chapter 583, Statutes of 1985 -
Infectious Waste Enforcement

Item 4 Proposed Statement of -Decision
Chapter 980, Statutes of 1984
- Court Audits : .

tem 6 Proposed Statement of Decision
- Chapter 1286, Statutes of 1985
Homeless Mentally I11




ok
§

“Ttem 12 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate

Minutes , : ) : o ig}Lgi;Ll;

7& ©* ‘Hearing of May 25, 1989

 Page 2

~Item 6 Proposed Parameters and Guidelines Amendment
: ' Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, ond E.S. -
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987
Health Fee Elimination

Item 7 Proposed Parameters and Guidelines Amendment

Chapter 8, Statutes of 1988
Democratic Presidential Delegates

Item 10 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate
Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983
Education Code Section 48260.5
Notification of Truancy

Chapter 1226, Statutes of 1984
Chapter 1526, Statutes of 1985
Investment Reports

There being no discussion or appearancas on Items 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, and
12, Member Buenrostro moved adoption of the staff recommendation on these
items on the consent calendar. Membar Martinez seconded the motion. The -
vote on the motion was unanimous. The motion carried.

The following items were continued:
Item 13 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate

Chapter 1335, Statutes of 1986 .
Trial Court Delay Reduction Act

Item 16 Test Claim : .
‘Chapter 841, Statutes of 1982
Patients' Rights Advocates

Item 17 Test Claim o
Chapter 921, Statutes of 1987
Countywide Tax Rates

The next item to be heard by the Commission was:

“ltem 8 Pr0posed Parameters and Guidetines Amendment
Chaptef 961, Statutes of 1975
Collective Bargaining

. The party requesting the proposed amendment, Fountain Valley School District,
'did not appear at the hearing, Caro} Miller, appearing on behalf of the
Education Mandated Cost Network, stated that the Network was interested jn the
1ssue of reimbursing a school district for the time the dfistrict
Superintendent spent in, or praparing for, collective bargaining issues,




i 1O

Minutes B _ coL o
Hearing of May.26, 1989 ‘ ST
‘age 3

The Commission then discussed the issue of rgimbursing the Superintendent's
time as a .direct cost to the mandated program or as an indirect cost as
required by the federal publications 0ASC-10, and Federa)l Management Circular
74-4, Upon conclusion of this- discussion, The Commission, staff, and ‘
Ms. Mitler, agreed that the Commission could dany this -proposed amendment by
the Fountain Valley School District, and Ms. Miller could assist another
district in an attempt to amend the parameters and guidelines to allow _
reimbursement of the Superintendent's cost relative to collective bargaining-
matters, ' : .

Member Creighton then inqdired on the issue of-holdfng-col1ective barga{ning

- sessions-outside of normal working hours and the number of teachers the

parameters and guidelines reimburse for participating in collective bargaining
sessions. Ms. Miller stated that because of the classroom disruption that can

esylt from the use of a substitute teacher, bargaining sessfons are sometimes

held outside of normal work hours for practical reasons, Ms. Miller also
stated that -the parameters and guidelines permit reimbursement for' five
substitute teachers.

- Member Martinez moved and Member Buenrostro seconded a motion to adopt - the

Chairperson Gould, no. - The motion failed,

*t2ff recommendation to deny the proposed amendments to the parameters and
guidelines, The roll call vote on the motion was unanimous. The motion
carried, ‘ ! ‘

Item 8 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate
Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983
Education Code Section 51225.3
Graduation Reguirements

Carol Miller appeared on behalf of the claimant, Santa Barbara Unified School
District, Jim Apps and Don Enderton appeared on behaif of the Department of
“inance, and Rick Knott appeared on behalf of the San Diego Unified School
District.’ : , ' -

Carol Miller began the discussion on this matter by stating her abjection te
the Department of Finance raising issues that were already argued in the
parameters and guidelines hearings for this mandate, Based on this ohjection,
H. Miller requested that the Commission adopt staff's recommendation and
allow the Controller's Office to handle any audit exceptions.

Jim Apps stated that because schoo) districts did not report funds that have
baen recejved by them, then the data reported in'the survey is suspect.
Therefore, the Department of Finance 1s not convinced that the cost estimate
vased on the data received by the schools is legitimate. ’

- Discussion continued on the validity of the cost estimate and on the figures '

presented to the Commission for its consideration,

Member Creighton then made a motion to adogt staff's recommendation. Member
Shuman seconded the motion. The vote on the motion was; Membar Buenrostro,

no; Member Creighton,.aye; Member Martinaz, no; Member Shuman, .aye; and




Minutes
"Hearing of May 25, 1989
Page 4

Chairperson Gould made an alternative motion that staff, the Department of
‘Finance, and the school districts, conduct 8 pre-hearing conferance and agrae
on an estimate to be presented to the Commission at a future -hearing.  Member
Buenrostro seconded .the motion, The roll call vote on the motion was
unanimous. The motion carried, o

Item 11 Statewide Cost Estimate :
Chapter B15, Statutes of 1979
Chapter 1327, Statutes of 1984
Chapter 757, Statutes of 1985
Short-Doyle Case Management

Pamela Stone, representing the County of Fresno, stated that the county was in
agreement with the staff proposed statewide cost estimate of $20,000,000 for
the 1985-86 through 1988-90 fiscal years, and was opposed to the reduction of
the costs estimate being proposed by the Department of Mental Health's late
filing. ' . : ‘ : :

Lynn Whetstone, representing the Department of Mental Health, stated that the

Department agrees with the methodology used by Commission staff to develop the

cost estimate, however, the Department questioned the marner in which

Compission staff extrapolated its survey figures into a statewide estimate.

- Ms. Whetstone statad that due to the reasons stated in its tate filing, the
Department believes that the cost estimate be reduced to $17,280,000.

Member Shuman moved, and Member Martinez seconded a motion to adopt the staff
roposed statewide cost estimate of $20,000,000 for the 1985-86 through

989-90 fiscal years., The roll call vote on the motion was umanimous. The
motion carried.

Item 14 State Mandates Apportionment System
Request for Review of Base Year Entitlemant
Chapter 1242, Statutes of 1977 S :
Senior Citizans' Properiy Tax Postponement

Leslie Hobson appeared on behalf of the claimant, County of Placer, and stated
agreement with the staff analysis. , .

There were.no other appearances and no further discussion.

Member Creighton moved approval of the staff recommendation. Member Shuman
seconded the motion. ~ The roll call vote was unanimous. The motion carried,

‘Item 15 Test Claim-

Chapter 670, Statutes of 1987
Assigned Judges

Vicki Wajdak and Pamea-Stone appesred on behalf of the claimant, County of
Frasno. Beth Mullen appeared on behalf of the Administrative Office of




-r
-

aﬁ'i nutes .
Hearing of May 25, 1989
Page &

he Courts. Jim Apps appeared on behalf of the Department of Finance. Allan
Burdick appeared on behalf of the County Suparvisors Association of =~
California. Pamela Stone restatéd the claimant's position that the revenue
Tosses due to this statute were actually increased costs because Fresno is now

- raquired to compensate {ts part-time justice court. judges for work performed

ov another county while on assignment. Beth Mullen stated her oppasition to
“his interpretation because Fresno's part-time justice court judge cannot be
assigned elsewhere until all work required teo be performed for Fresne has been

completed; therefore, Fresno is only required to compensate the judge for its
own work, .. :

There followed discussion by the partfes and the Commission regarding the
eoplicability of the Supreme Court's dectsions in County of Los Angeles and.
Lucia Mar. Chairperson Gould asked Commission Counise] Gary Hori whether this

statute Tmpased a new program and higher level of service as contemplated by

these two decisions. Mr. Hor{ stated that it did meet the definition of naw
srogram and higher Tevel of service as contemplated by the Supreme Court.

vember Creighton moved to adopt the staff racommendation to find a mandate on
counties whose part-time justice court judge is assigned within the home
county. Member Shuman seconded the motion, The roll call vote was
unanimous. The motion carried. ‘ . :

Item 18 Test Claim ‘
Chapter 1247, Statutes of 1977
Chapter 797, Statutes of 1980
.Chagter 1373, Statutes of 1980
Public Law 99-372
Attorney's Fees - Special Education

bt bm |

Chaivperson Gould recused himself from the hearing on this item.

Clayton Parker, representing the Newport-Mesa Unified -School District,
submitted a late filing on the test claim rebutting the staff apalysis.
fember Creighton stated that he had mot had an opportunity to review the late
*{1ing and inquired on whether the claim should be heard at this hearing,
Staff informed Member Creighton and Member Buenrostro that in reviewing the
filing before this item was called, the filing appeared to ba sunmary of the
~*atmant's position on the staff analysis, and that there appeared to be no
‘rasen to continue the ftem. L ' ‘

Mr. Parker stated that Commission staff had misstated the events that resulted

. in the claimant having to pay attornays' fees to a pupil‘s guardians, and

because of case law, courts do not have any discretion in awarding attorney's
“ees. Mr. Parker stated that because state legislation has codified the
federal Education of the Handicapped Act, school ‘districts are subject to the
provisions of Public Law 98-142 and Public Law 99-372. Member Buenrostro then

- inquired vhether staff was comfortable with discussing the issue of a state

executive order incorporating federal Taw,




~ Hearfng of May 25, 1989
o Pages . .

219

Minutes - - s

Staff inforiied the Commission that it was not comfortable discussing this -
1ssue, and further.noted that it appeared that Mr, Parker was basing his ,
raasoning .for-finding P,l., 99-372 to be a state mandated program, on the Board
of Control's finding that Chapter 1247, Statutes of 1977, and Chapter 797,
Statutes of 1980, were a state mandated program. Staff noted that Board of
Control's finding is currently the subject of the 1itigation in Huff v,

Commission on State Mandates (Sacramento County Superior Court Case MNo.
J522957, _ ' :

Member Creighton moved and Member Martinez seconded a motjon to continue this
item and have legal counsel and staff review the arguments presented by
Mr. Parker. The vote on the motion was unanimoqs. The moticn carried,

With no further items_dn the agenda, Chairperéon Gould Adjourne&‘tﬁé hearing

at 11:45 a.m.

Exegutive Director

RUE:GLH:cm:0224g




DISTRICT’S
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM
FILED WITH THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

ON AUGUST 14, 2007



STATE OF CALIFORNIA h ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
980 NINTH STREET, SUITE 300

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

PHONE: (216} 323-3562

FAX: (916) 445-0278

E-mail: csminfo@csm.ca.gov

August 23, 2007

Mr, Keith B. Petersen Ms. Ginny Brummels

SixTen and Associates Division of Accounting and Reporting
3841 North Freeway Blvd., Suite 170 State Controller’s Office

Sacramento, CA 95834 3301 C Street, Suite 501

Sacramento, CA 95816

Re: Incorrect Reduction Claim
Health Fee Elimination, 07-4206-1-14
Education Code Section 76355;
Statutes 1984, 2™ E.S., Chapter 1; Statutes 1987, Chapter 1118
Fiscal Years 2002-2003 and 2003-2004
Pasadena Area Community College District, Claimant

Dear Mr. Petersen and Ms. Brummels:

On August 14, 2007, the Pasadena Area Community College District filed an incorrect reduction
claim (IRC) with the Commission on State Mandates (Commission) based on the Health Fee
Elimination program for fiscal years 2002-2003 and 2003-2004. Commission staff determined
that the {RC filing is complete.

Government Code section 17551, subdivision (b), requires the Commission to hear and decide
upon claims filed by local agencies and school districts that the State Controller’s Office (SCO)
has incorrectly reduced payments to the local agencies or school districts.

SCO Review and Response. Please file the SCO response and supporting documentation
regarding this claim within 90 days of the date of this letter. Please include an explanation of the
- reason(s) for the reductions and the computation of reimbursements. All documentary evidence
must be authenticated by declarations under penalty of petjury signed by persons who are
authorized and competent to do so and be based on the declarant’s personal knowledge,
information or belief. The Commission's regulations also require that the responses (opposition or
recommendation) filed with the Commission be simultaneously served on the claimants and their
designated representatives, and accompanied by a proof of service (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2,

§ 1185.01).

The failure of the SCO to respond within this 90-day timeline shall not cause the Comlmssmn)to REs
delay consideration of this IRC. i:"'i 3 3
Claimant’s Rebuttal. Upon receipt of the SCO response, the claimant and interested parttes ,"-5 I
may file rebuttals. The rebuttals are due 30 days from the setvice date of the response. m

Prchearing Conference. A prehearing conference will be scheduled if requested.



Public Hearing and Staff Analysis. The public hearing on this claim will be scheduled after
the record closes. A staff analysis will be issued on the IRC at least eight weeks prior to the
public hearing.

Dismissal of Incorrect Reduction Claims, Under section 1188.31 of the Commission’s
regulations, IRCs may be dismissed if postponed or placed on inactive status by the claimant for
more than one year. Prior to dismissing a claim, the Commission will provide 60 days notice
and opportunity for the claimant to be heard on the proposed dismissal.

Please contact Victoria Soriano at (916) 323-8213 if you have any questions,

Sincerely, .
\‘KWB\-W)—Q:

NANCY PATTON

Assistant Executive Director

ce: Kindred Murillo, Vice-President, Administrative Services
Enclosure: Incorrect Reduction Claim Filing - (SCO only)

T:mandates/IRC/2007/4206-1-14/completeltr



SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President
E-Mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

San Diego Sacramento
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 800 3841 North Freeway Blvd., Suite 170
San Diego, CA 82117 Sacramento, CA 95834
Telephone: (858) 514-8605 Telephone: (916) 565-6104

Fax: (858) 514-8645 Fax: {916) 564-6103

August 8, 2007

RECEIVED
Paula Higashi, Executive Director L o
Commission on State Mandates _AUG ' 2007
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 COMMISSION ON
Sacramento, CA 95814 STATE MANDATES

RE: Second Incorrect Reduction Claim of Pasadena Area Community College District

1/84 Health Fee Elimination
Fiscal Years: 2002-03, and 2003-04

Dear Ms. Higashi:

Enclosed is the original and two copies of the above referenced second incorrect
reduction claim for Pasadena Area Community Coliege District.

SixTen and Associates has been appointed by the District as its representative for this
matter and all interested parties should direct their inquiries to me, with a copy as

follows:

Kindred Murillo

Vice-President, Administrative Services
Pasadena Area Community College District
1570 East Colorado Boulevard

Pasadena, CA 91106-2003

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Keith B. Petersen

CC: Odessa Walker, Director, Fiscal Services



COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES -

1. INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM TITLE

1/84 Health Fee Elimination

2. CLAIMANT INFORMATION
Pasadena Area Community College District

Kindred Murillo

Vice-President, Administrative Services
1570 East Colorado Boulevard
Pasadena, CA 91106-2003

Voice: 826-585-7258

Fax: 626-585-7968

E-Mail: kimurilio@pasadena.edu

3 CLAIMANT REPRESENTATIVE
INFORMATION

Claimant designates the following person to act
as its sole representative in this incorrect
reduction claim. All correspondence and
communications regarding this claim shall be
forwarded to this representative. Any change
in representation must be authorized by the
claimant in writing, and sent to the Commission
on State Mandates.

Keith B. Petersen, President

SixTen and Associates

3841 North Freeway Blvd., Suite 170
Sacramento, CA 95834

Voice: (918) 565-6104

Fax: (916) 564-6103

E-mail: Kbp.sixten@aol.com

AUGET'-\‘! 2007
COMMISSION ON
IRC# N~ 4200 T~ :

4. IDENTIFICATION OF STATUTES OR
EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Filing Date:

Statutes of 1984, 2" E. 8., Chapter 1, and Statutes of
1987, Chapter 1118

Education Code Section 76355
5, AMOUNT OF SECOND INCORRECT

REDUCTION
Fiscal Year Amount of Reduction
2002-03 $82,349
2003-04 $110,408
TOTAL: $192,755

8. NOTICE OF INTENT NOT TO CONSOLIDATE
This claim is not being filed with the intent to
consclidate on behalf of other claimants.

Sections 7-13 are attached as follows:

7. Second incorrect Reduction Claim : Pages 1
to 14
8. Controller's letters: Exhibit ___A
9. SCO Legal Counsel's Letter: Exhibit B
10. Parameters and Guidelines: Exhibit__ C
1. Claiming Instructions: Exhibit __D
12. SCO Audit Report Exhibit __E
13. Reimbursement Claims Exhibit ___F

14. CLAIM CERTIFICATION

This claim alleges an incorrect reduction of a
reimbursement claim filed with the State Controller's
Office pursuant to Government Code section 17561.
This incorrect reduction claim is filed pursuant to
Government Code section 17551, subdivision {d). |
hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws
of the State of California, that the information in this
incorrect reduction claim submission is true and
complete to the best of my own knowledge or information
or bellef.

Kindred Murillo
Vice-RPresident, Administrative Services

m / &-2-07

Signature Date



o SN WN -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

29
30
31
32
33
34

35

Claim Prepared by:

Keith B. Petersen

SixTen and Associates

3841 North Freeway Blvd., Suite 170
Sacramento, California 95834
Voice: (916) 565-6104

Fax: (916) 564-6103

BEFORE THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND INCORRECT REDUCTION

CLAIM OF:
No. CSM

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

)

)

)

)

;

PASADENA AREA )
Community College District, ) Education Code Section 76355

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

Heaith Fee Elimination

Claimant.
Annual Reimbursement Claims:

Fiscal Year 2002-03
Fiscal Year 2003-04

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FILING
PART . AUTHORITY FOR THE CLAIM
The Commission on State Mandates has the authority pursuant to Government
Code Section 175651(d) to “ ... hear and decide upon a claim by a local agency or
school district-filed on or after January 1, 1985, that the Controller has incorrectly
reduced payments to the local agency or school district pursuant to paragraph (2) of
subdivision (d) of Section 17561.” Pasadena Area Community College District

(hereatfter “District” or “Claimant”) is a school district as defined in Government Code



© O N T bk W N A

1 T T S O S VT W
- O W o N O g A W ON a0

Second Incorrect Reduction Claim of Pasadena Area Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Section 17519. Title 2, CCR, Section 1185 (a), requires a claimant to file an incorrect

reduction claim with the Commission.

This incorrect reduction claim is timely filed. Title 2, CCR, Section 1185 (b),

-requires incorrect reduction claims to be filed no later than three years following the

date of the Controller's remittance advice notifying the claimant of a reduction. A
Controller's audit report dated June 30, 2008, has been issued. The audit report
constitutes a demand for repayment and adjudication of the claims. On October 22,
20086, the Controller issued a “results of review letter” reporting the audit results for the
FY 2002-03 claim, demanding payment of amounts due to the State. On December 16,
2006, the Controller issued a “results of review letter” for the FY 2003-04 claim,
demanding payment of amounts due to the State. A copy of the Controller’s letters are
attached as Exhibit "A.”

There is no alternative dispute resolution process available from the Controller's
office. In response to an audit issued March 10, 2004, Foothill-De Anza Community
College attempted to utilize the informal audit review process established by the
Controlter to resolve factual disputes. Foothill-De Anza was notified by the Controller's
legal counsel by letter of July 15, 2004 (attached as Exhibit “B”), that the Controller's
informal audit review process was not available for mandate audits and that the proper
forum was the Commission on State Mandates.

PART ll. SUMMARY OF THE CLAIM

The Controlier conducted a field audit of the District's annual reimbursement



HOwWwN

© @ N g,

10
11
12
13
14
16
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

Second Incorrect Reduction Claim of Pasadena Area Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

claims for the costs of complying with the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination
Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary Session, and Chapter 1118,
Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2004. As a result of

the audit, the Controlier determined that $192,755 of the claimed costs are unallowable:

Fiscal Amount Audit SCO Amount Due
Year . Claimed Adjustment Payments <State> District
2002-03 $202,954  $82,349 $0 $120,605
2003-04 $185.047 $110406 $0 $74.641

Totals $388,001  $192,755  $0 $105,246

Since the District has not been fully paid for these claims, the audit report concludes
that a remaining amount of $195,246 will be paid by the State. However, on October
22, 2006, the Controller paid $120,605 for the FY 2002-03 annual claim. The Controller
has not paid the FY 2003-04 annual claim.
PART Il. PREVIOUS INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIMS

On July 3, 20086, the District filed a previous incorrect reduction claim for Fiscal
Years 1999-00, 2000-01, and 2001-02 for this mandate program. The District is not
aware of any other incorrect reduction claims having been adjudicated on the specific
issues or subject matter raised by this incorrect reduction claim,

PART IV. BASIS FOR REIMBURSEMENT

1. Mandate Legislation

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, repealed Education

Code Section 72246 which had authorized community college districis to charge a



B W

e ~N 3

10
11
12

Second Incorrect Reduction Claim of Pasadena Area Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

student health services fee for the purpose of providing student health supervision and
services, direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student heaith centers. This statute also required the scope of student health services
for which a community college district charged a fee during the 1983-84 fiscal year be
maintained at that level thereafter. The provisions of this statute were to automatically
repeal on December 31, 1987.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code Section 72246 to
require any community college district that provided student health services in 1986-87
to maintain student health services at that level each fiscal year thereafter.

Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section 29, repealed Education Code Section
722486, effective April 15, 1993. Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section 34, added

Education Code Section 76355, containing substantially the same provisions as former

! Education Code Section 76355, added by Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section
34, effective April 15, 1993, as last amended by Chapter 320, Statutes of 2005, Section
2

“(a) The governing board of a district maintaining a community coliege may
require community college students to pay a fee in the total amount of not more than
ten dollars ($10) for each semester, seven dollars ($7) for summer school, seven
dollars ($7) for each intersession of at least four weeks, or seven dollars ($7) for each
quarter for health supervision and services, including direct or indirect medical and
hospitalization services, or the operation of a student health center or centers, or both.

The governing board of each community college district may increase this fee by
the same percentage increase as the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local
Government Purchase of Goods and Services. Whenever that calculation produces an
increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing fee, the fee may be increased by one
doliar ($1). -

(b) If, pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the governing board of the
district shall decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to
pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.

{¢) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college shall adopt

4



Second Incorrect Reduction Claim of Pasadena Area Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Section 72248, effective April 15, 1993.

2. Test Claim

On December 2, 1985, Rio Hondo Community College District filed a test claim

alleging that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, by eliminating the

rules and regulations that exempt the following students from any fee required pursuant
to subdivision (a):

(1) Students who depend exclusively upon prayer for healing in
accordance with the teachings of a bona fide religious sect, denomination, or
organization.

(2) Students who are attending a community college under an approved
apprenticeship training program.

(3) Low-income students, including students who demonstrate financial
need in accordance with the methodology set forth in federal law or regulation for
determining the expected family contribution of students seeking financiat aid
and students who demonstrate eligibility according to income standards
established by the board of governors and contained in Section 58620 of Title 5
of the California Code of Regulations.

(d) All fees collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the fund of the
district designated by the California Community Colleges Budget and Accounting
Manual. These fees shall be expended only to provide health services as specified in
regulations adopted by the board of governors.

Authorized expenditures shall not include, among other things, athletic trainers'
salaries, athletic insurance, medical supplies for athletics, physical examinations for
intercollegiate athletics, ambulance services, the salaries of health professionals for
athletic events, any deductible portion of accident claims filed for athletic team
members, or any other expense that is not available to all students. No student shall be
denied a service supported by student health fees on account of participation in athletic
programs.

(e) Any community college district that provided health services in the 1986-87
fiscal year shall maintain health services, at the level provided during the 1986-87 fiscal
year, and each fiscal year thereafter. If the cost to maintain that level of service
exceeds the limits specified in subdivision (a), the excess cost shall be borne by the
district.

(f) A district that begins charging a heaith fee may use funds for startup costs
from other district funds and may recover all or part of those funds from health fees
collected within the first five years following the commencement of charging the fee.

(g) The board of governors shall adopt regulations that generally describe the
types of health services included in the heaith service program.”

5



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

Second Incorrect Reduction Claim of Pasadena Area Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

authority to levy a fee and by requiring a maintenance of effort, mandated increased
costs by mandating a new program or the higher level of service of an existing program
within the meaning of California Constitution Article XIli B, Section 6.

On November 20, 1988, the Commission on State Mandates determined that
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, imposed a new program upon
community college districts by requiring any community college district, which provided
student health services for which it was authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former
Section 72246 in the 1983-1984 fiscal year, to maintain student health services at that
level in the 1984-1985 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter.

At a hearing on April 27, 1989, the Commission of State Mandates determined
that Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement
to apply to all community college districts which provided student heaith services in
fiscal year 1986-1987 and required them to maintain that level of student health
services in fiscal year 1987-1988 and each fiscal year thereafter.

3. Parameters and Guidelines

On August 27, 1987, the original parameters and guidelines were adopted. On
May 25, 1989, those parameters and guidelines were amended. A copy of the
parameters and guidelines, as amended on May 25, 1989, is attached as Exhibit “C.”

So far as is relevant to the issues presented below, the parameters and guidelines

state:

{



-~ ()] Qv b WO

Owow

1"

12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28

29

Second Incorrect Reduction Claim of Pasadena Area Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

“V.

VI,

Vil

Vi,

REIMBURSABLE CQSTS
A. Scope of Mandate
Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for

the costs of providing a health services program. Only
services provided in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed. ...

CLAIM PREPARATICN
B... 3 Allowable Overhead Cost

Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner
described by the State Controlier in his claiming
instructions.

SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to
source documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the
validity of such costs. ...

OFESETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g.,
federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim.
This shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time student per
semester, $5.00 per full-time student for summer school, or $5.00
per full-time student per quarter, as authorized by Education Code
section 72246(a). This shall also include payments (fees) received
from individuals other than students who are not covered by
Education Code Section 722486 for health services. ... "

4, Claiming Instructions

The Controller has frequently revised claiming instructions for the Health Fee

Elimination mandate. A copy of the September 1997 revision of the claiming

instructions is attached as Exhibit “D.” The September 1997 claiming instructions are



E-Y

~N o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Second incorrect Reduction Claim of Pasadena Area Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination '

believed to be, for the purposes and scope of this incorrect reduction claim,
substantially similar to the version extant at the time the claims which are the subject of
this incorrect reduction claim were filed. However, since the Controller’s claim forms
and instructions have not been adopted as regulations, they have no force of law, and,
therefore, have no effect on the outcome of this incorrect reduction claim.
PART V. STATE CONTROLLER CLAIM ADJUDICATION
The Controller conducted an audit of the District’s annual reimbursement claims
for Fiscal Years 2002-03, and 2003-04. The audit concluded that 50% of the District’s
costs, as claimed, are allowable. A copy of the June 30, 2006-audit report is attached
as Exhibit “E.”
VI. CLAIMANT'S RESPONSE TO THE STATE CONTROLLER
The Controller issued a draft audit report on or about May 5, 2008. The District
did not respond to the draft audit report in anticipation of this incorrect reduction claim.
PART VIl. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES
Finding 1: Unallowable salaries and benefits, and related indirect costs
The District is not disputing this adjustment.
Finding 2: Unallowable athletic insurance costs
The District is not disputing this adjustment.
Finding 3: Overstated indirect costs

The District is not disputing this adjustment.



b WwN

o~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

Second Incorrect Reduction Claim of Pasadena Area Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Efimination

Finding 4: Understated authorized health fee revenues claimed

The Controller adjusted the reported enroliment and number of students subject
to payment of the health services fee which resulted in an adjustment of $159,341 for
the two fiscal years. The stated basis for the adjustment was the that Controller
“recalculated the authorized health fee revenues by multiplying student enrollment by
semester, net of allowable health fee exemptions, by the authorized student health fee.
We obtained student enrollment information from the chancellor’s office and the student
health fee waiver information from the district’s list of Board of Governors Grant
(BOGG) students.” The District reported its actual health fees collected as “required,”
not “authorized” health fee revenues.
Education Code Section 76355

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a), in relevant part, provides: “The
governing board of a district maintaining a community college may require community
college students to pay a fee ... for health supervision and services ... ” There is no
requirement that community colleges levy these fees. The permissive nature of the
provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b) which states “/f, pursuant to this Section,
a fee is required, the governing board of the district shall decide the amount of the fee,
if any, that a part-time student is required to pay. The goveming board may decide

whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.”

Parameters and Guidelines

The Controller states the “Paramefers and Guidelines states that health fees



~N®m Ok w 4%

o

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Second Incorrect Reduction Claim of Pasadena Area Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

authorized by Education Code must be deducted from costs claimed.” The parameters

and guidelines actually state:

“Any offsetting savings that the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal, state,
etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall include the
amount of [student fees] as authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a)>.”

In order for a district to “experience” these “offsetting savings” a district must actually
have collected these fees. Student health services fees actually collected must be
used to offset costs, but not student fees that could have been collected and were not.

The use of the term “any offsetting savings” further illustrates the permissive nature of

the fees.

Government Code Section 17514

Nor can the Controller rely upon Government Code Section 17514 for the
conclusion that to the extent community college districts can charge a fee, they are not

required to incur a cost. Government Code Section 17514, as added by Chapter 1458,

Section 1, Statutes of 1984, states:

“Costs mandated by the state” means any increased costs which a local
agency or school district is required to incur after July 1, 1980, as a result of any
statute enacted on or after January 1, 1975, or any executive order implementing
any statute enacted on or after January 1, 1975, which mandates a new program
or higher level of service of an existing program within the meaning of Section 6
of Article XIll B of the California Constitution.”

There is nothing in the language of the statute regarding the authority to charge a fee,

? Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of
1993, Section 28, and was replaced by Education Code Section 76355.

10



21
22
23
24

Second Incorrect Reduction Claim of Pasadena Area Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Heaith Fee Elimination

any nexus of fee revenue to increased cost, nor any language which describes the legal

effect of fees collected.

Government Code Section 17556

Nor can the Controller rely upon Government Code Section 17556 for the
conclusion that there are no claimable costs mandated by the State where the
claimants have the authority to collect a service fee. Government Code Section 17556
as fast amended by Chapter 538, Statutes of 2006 states:;

"The commission shall not find costs mandated by the state, as defined in
Section 17514, in any claim submitted by a local agency or school district, if after
a hearing, the commission finds any one of the following ...

(d) The local agency or school district has the authority to levy service
charges, fees, or assessments sufficient to pay for the mandated program or
increased level of service. ..."

Government Code Section 17556 prohibits the Commission on State Mandates from
finding costs subject to reimbursement, that is, approving a test claim activity for
reimbursement, where there is authority to levy fees in an amount sufficient to offset the
entire mandated costs. Here, the Commission has already approved the test claim and

made a finding of a new program or higher level of service for which the claimants do

not have the ability to levy a fee in an amount sufficient to offset the entire mandated

cosis.

Fees Collected vs. Fees Collectible

This issue is one of student healith fees revenue actually received, rather than
student health fees which might be collected. Student fees not collected are student

fees not “experienced” and as such should not reduce reimbursement. Further, the

11



w ~N & O A

10
11
12
13
14
16
16
17
18
19
20
21

Second Incorrect Reduction Claim of Pasadena Area Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

amount “collectible” will never equal actual revenues collected due to changes in
student BOGG eligibility, bad debt accounts, and refunds.

Because districts are not required to collect a fee from students for student
health services, and if such a fee is collected, the amount is to be determined by the
District and not the Controlier, the Controller's adjustment is without legal basis. What
claimants are required by the parameters and guidelines to do is to reduce the amount
of their claimed costs by the amount of student health services fee revenue actually
received, which the District has done for this incorrect reduction claim. Therefore,
student health fees are merely collectible, they are not mandatory, and it is
inappropriate to reduce claim amounts by revenues not received.

Enrollment and Exempted Student Statistics

The Controller adjusted the reported total student enroliment based on data
available from the office of the Chancellor of the Community Colleges and reported
number of exempt students based upon information from the district’s list of Board of
Governors Grant students. The information obtained from the Chancelior's office is
based on information originally provided to the Chancellor by the District in the normal
course of business. The Controller has not provided any factual basis why the
Chancellor's data, subject to review and revision after the fact for several years, is
preferable to the data reported by the District which was available at the time the claims
were prepared. The Controller does not indicate how and why its determination of

“actual” student counts is any more “actual”’ than the amount reported on the claims.

12



P

~N ! o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Second Incorrect Reduction Claim of Pasadena Area Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

PART Vili. RELIEF REQUESTED

The District filed its annual reimbursement claims within the time limits
prescribed by the Government Code. The amounts claimed by the District for
reimbursement of the costs of implementing the program imposed by Chapter 1,
Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and Education Code
Section 76355 represent the actual costs incurred by the District to carry out this
program. These costs were properly claimed pursuant to the Commission’s parameters
and guidelines. Reimbursement of these costs is required under Article XIiIB, Section 6
of the California Constitution. The Controller denied reimbursement without any basis
in law or fact. The District has met its burden of going forward on this claim by
complying with the requirements of Section 1185, Title 2, California Code of
Regulations. Because the Controller has enforced and is seeking to enforce these
adjustments without benefit of statute or reguiation, the burden of proof is now upon the
Controller to establish a iegal basis for its actions.

The District requests that the Commission make findings of fact and law on each
and every adjustment made by the Controller and each and every procedural and
jurisdictional issue raised in this claim, and order the Controller to correct its audit report
findings therefrom.

{
/

13



17
18

19
20
21

22

23
24
25
26
27
28

Second Incorrect Reduction Claim of Pasadena Area Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

PART IX. CERTIFICATION
By my signature below, | hereby declare, under penaity of perjury under the laws
of the State of California, that the information in this incorrect reduction claim
submission is true and complete to the best of my own knowledge or information or
belief, and that the attached documents are true and correct copies of documents
received from or sent by the state agency which originated the document.

Resy
xecuted on duly 2., 2007, at Pasadena, California, by

7

ifdred Murillo, Vice-President, Administrative Services
Pasadena Area Community College District

1570 East Colorado Boulevard

Pasadena, CA 91106-2003

Voice: 626-585-7258

Fax: 626-585-7968

E-Mail: kimurilo@pasadena.edu

APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE

Pasadena Area Community College District appoints Keith B. Petersen, SixTen

and Associates, as its representative for this incorrect reduction claim.
@M f -2-07)

Kindred Murillo, Vice-Prasident, Administrative Services Date
Pasadena Area Community College District

Attachments:

Exhibit "A” Controller's letters of October 22, 2006, and December 18, 2006
Exhibit “B” SCO Legal Counsel's Letter of July 15, 2004

Exhibit “C” Parameters and Guidelines as amended May 25, 1989

Exhibit “D” Controller's Claiming Instructions revised September 1997
Exhibit “E” SCO Audit Report dated June 30, 2006

Exhibit “F* Annual reimbursement cfaims

14



Exhibit A



| STEVE WESTLY 69335
' Aalifornia State Quntenller 2006719722
Bitision of Accounting and %EPUFEEEE}VED ocT 2 5 2006

OCTOBER 22, 2006

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

PASADENA- AREA COMM COLL DIST
{ LDS ANGELES COUNTY
: 1570 E COLORADO BLVD
PASADENA CA 91106

i DEAR CLAIMANT:

RE: HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (CC)

WE HAVE REVIEWED YOUR 2002/2003 FISCAL YEAR REIMBURSEMENT CLAIM FOR
THE MANDATED COST PROGRAM REFERENCED ABOYE. THE RESULTS OF OUR
REVIEW ARE AS FOLLOWS

é AMOUNT CLAIMED 202,954. 00

ADJUSTMENT TO CLAIM:

FIELD AUDIT FINDINGS - 82,349, 00

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS - 82 349, 00

(‘x' s
ANOUNT DUE CEAIHANT ¥ 5.
-3 ': who T
u: HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT GWENDOLYN L. CARLOS
S OFFICE,

YO0
91623262361 OR IN WRITING AT THE STATE CONTROLLER'S
210 - OF ACCDUNTING AND REPORTING, P.0. BOX 942850, SACRAMENTO,

—— g e o P P T k. ot e et

IF Y
AT
DI

CA 875." THE PAYMENT WILL BE FORTHCOMING WITHIN 30 DAYS

by}

4
VI
9
o

Lot

SINCERELY.

By Bt | |

GINNY/ BRUMMELS, MANAGER




STEVE WESTLY 619335
Aalifornia Statd Jomteoller 2%

Bisiston of Accounding amy Reporting
DECEMBER 16, 2006

RECEIVED OEC 1.9 2008

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

PASADENA AREA COMM COLL DIST
LOS ANGELES COUNTY

1570 E COLORADO BLVD
PASADENA CA 91108

DEAR CLATIHMANT:

"RE: HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (CC)

WE HAVE REVIEWED YOUR 2003/2004 FISCAL YEAR REIMBURSEMENT CLAIM FOR
THE MANDATED COST PROGRAM REFERENCED ABOVE. THE RESULTS OF OUR

REVIEHW ARE AS FOLLOWS:

AMOUNT CLAIMED 185,067, 00
ADJUSTMENT TO CLAIM:
FIELD AUDIT FINDINGS -~ 110,406.00
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS -~ 110,406.00
s 74,641. 00

AMOUNT DUE CLAIMANT

EESEERESESSEm

AVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FRAN STUART
23-0766 OR IN HWRITING AT THE STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE,

3
OF ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING, P.0. BOX 942850, SACRAMENTO,
5875. THE PAYMENT WILL BE FORTHCOMING WITHIN 30 DAYS.

SINCERELY,

4

GINNY{ BRUMMELS, MANAGER
bL P\?AL REIMBURSEMENT SECTION ==

non fnANSEN



Exhibit B



STEVE WESTLY [BUSIHESS o7F 7ok
California State Controller T

July 15, 2004

Mike Brandy, Vice Chancellor

Foothill-De Anza Community College District
12345 El Monte Road

Los Altos, CA 94022

Re:  Foothill-De Anza Community College District Audit

Dear Mr. Brandy:

This is in response to your lettér to me dated May 13, 2004, concerning the Controller’s
Audit of the Health Fee claim.

The Controller’s informal audit review process was established to resolve factual disputes
where no other forum for resolution, other than a judicial proceeding, is available.

The proper forum for resolving issues involving mandated cost programs is through the
incorrect reduction process through the Commission on State Mandates. As such, this
office will not be scheduling an informal conference for this matter.

However, in iight of the concerns expressed in your letter concerning the auditors
assigned and the validity of the findings, I am forwarding your letter to Vince Brown,
Chief Operating Officer, for his review and response. '

If you have any questions you may contact Mr. Vince Brown at (916) 445-2038.

cc:  Vincent P. Brown, Chief Operating Officer, State Controller’s Office
Jeff Brownfield, Chief,' Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office

nnnnnn

N0 Canitnl Mall Snite TREN .Qnr'.mr-'npntn A OSR1IA & DOV Daes AANOEA Ooeeee e







Exhibit C



Adopted: 8/27/87
Amended: 5/25/89

I.

Il.

111,

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. .
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987
Health Fee Elimination

SUMMARY OF 'MANDATE

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. repealed Education Code Section
72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a

health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation
of student health centers. This statute also required that health -
services for which a community college district charged a fee during the
1983-84 fiscal year had to be maintained at that level in the 1984-85
fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute
would automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate
the community colleges districts' authority to charge a health fee as

specified.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code section 72246 to
require-any community college district that provided health services in
1986-87 to maintain health services at the Jeve] provided during the )
1986-87 fiscal year in 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter,

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES' DECISION

At its hearing on November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. imposed a "new
program" upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district which provided health services for which it was .
authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section 72246 in the
1983-84 fiscal year to majntdin health services at the level provided
during the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each
fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of effort requirement applies
to all community college districts which levied a health services fee in
the 1983-84 fiscal year, regardless of the extent to which the health
services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health
services at the 1983-84 fiscal year level,

At its hearing of April 27, 1989, the Commission determined that Chapter
1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement
to apply to all community college districts which provided health
services in fiscal year 1986-87 and required them to maintain that level

in fiscal year 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter,

ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Community college districts which provided health services in 1986-87
fiscal year and continue to provide the same services as a result of
this mandate are eligible to claim reimbursement of those costs.




v,

PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., became effective July 1, 1984,
Section 17557 of the Government Code states that a test claim must be
submitted on or before November 30th following a given fiscal year to
establish for that fiscal year. The test claim for this mandate was -
filed on November 27, 1985; therefore, costs incurred on or after

July 1, 1984, are reimbursable. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, became
effective January 1, 1988. Title 2, California Code of Reguiations,
section 1185.3(a) states that a parameters and guidelines amendment
filed before the deadline for initial claims as specified in the
Claiming Instructions shall apply to all years eligible for
reimbursement as defined in the original parameters and guidelines;
therefore, costs fncurred on or after January-1, 1988, for Chapter 1118,
Statutes of 1987, are reimbursable. :

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be included in each claim.
Estimated costs for the subsequent year may be included on the same
claim {f applicable. Pursuant to Section 17561(d)(3) of the Government
Code, all claims for reimbursement of costs shall be submitted within
120 days of notification by the State Controller of the enactment of the

claims bi1l.

If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200, no
reimbursement shall be allowed, except as otherwise allowed by
Government Code Section 17564,

REIMBURSABLE COSTS

A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for the
costs of providing a health services program, Only services provided
in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed. _

B. Reimbursable Activftiesf,r

For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are reimbursable
to the extent they were provided by the community college district in
fiscal year 1986-87:

ACCIDENT REPORTS

APPOINTMENTS
College Physician - Surgeon
Dermatology, Family Practice, Internal Medicine
Qutside Physician
Dental Services
Qutside Labs (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
N

Cﬁeék Appointments



-3 -

ASSESSMENT, INTERVENTION & COUNSELING
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results {office)
YD
Other Medical Problems
CD
URI
ENT
Eye/Yision
Derm. /AlTergy
Gyn/Pregnancy Services
Neuro .
Ortho

Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling

Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling

Aids

Eating Disorders
Height Control
Personal Hygiene
Burnout

EXAMINATIONS (Minor I1lnesses)
Recheck Minor Injury

HEALTH TALKS OR FAIRS - INFORMATION
- Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Aids
Child Abuse L
Birth Control/Family Plafining.
Stop Smoking

Etc. .
Library - videos and cassettes

FIRST AID (Major Emergencies)
FIRST AID (Minor Emergencies)
FIRST AID KITS (Filled)

IMMUNIZATIONS
Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
Information



INSURANCE
On Campus Accident
Yoluntary
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

LABORATORY TESTS DONE
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

PHYSICALS
Employees
Students
Athletes

MEDICATIONS (dispensed OTC for misc. illnesses)
Antacids
Antidiarrhial
Antihistamines
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.
Skin rash preparations
Misc.
Eye drops
Ear drops
Toothache - 0i1 cloves
Stingkill
Midol - Menstrual Cramps

PARKING CARDS/ELEVATOR KEYS ™™
Tokens
Return card/key
Parking inquiry
ETevator passes
Temporary handicapped parking permits

REFERRALS TO OQUTSIDE AGENCIES
Private Medical Doctor |
Health Department o
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities (Battered/Homeless Women)
Family Planning Facilities '
Other Health Agencies

TESTS

Blood Pressure

Hearing

Tuberculosis
Reading
Information

Yision

Gl ucometer

Urinalysis



Hemoglobin
E.K.G.

Strep A testing
P.G. testing
Monospot
Hemacult

Misc.

MISCELLANEQUS
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids :
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Misc.

Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal

COMMITTEES
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

SAFETY DATA SHEETS
Central file

X-RAY SERVICES

COMMUNICABLE DISEASE CONTROL

BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS

MINOR SURGERIES

SELF-ESTEEM GROUPS

MENTAL-HEALTH CRISIS

AA GROUP

ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS GROUP

WORKSHOPS
Test Anxiety
Stress Management
Communication Skills
Weight Loss
Assertiveness Skills



YI. CLAIM PREPARATION

Each claim for reimbursement pursuant to this mandate must be timely
filed and set forth a 1ist of each item for which reimbursement is
claimed under this mandate.

A. Description of Activity

1. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter.

2. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled in the summer
program,

3. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter.

4. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled in the summer
program,

B. Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing 1986-87 Fiscal Year Program
Level of Service

Claimed costs should be supported by the following information:

1. Employee Salaries and Benefits

Identify the employee(s), show the classification of the
employee(s} involved, describe the mandated functions performed
and specify the actual number of hours devoted to each function,
the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average
number of hours devoted to each function may be claimed if
supported by a documented time study.

2. Services and Supplies

Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the
mandate can be claimed. List cost of materials which have been
consumed or expended specifically for the purpose of this mandate.

3. A]]owable Overhead Cost

Indirect costs may be c¢laimed in the manner described by the State
Controller in his claiming instructions.

VII. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs. This would include documentation for the fiscal year 1986-87
program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These documents must
be kept on file by the agency submitting the claim for a period of no




VIII.

IX.

0350d

-7 -

tess than three years from the date of the final payment of the claim
pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the request of the State

Controller or his agent.

OFFSETTING SAVINGS.AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate recejved from any source, e.g., federal,
state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This
shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time student per semester,
$5.00 per full-time student for summer school, or $5.00 per full-time
student per quarter, as authorized by Education Code section 72246(a).
This shall also include payments (fees) received from individuals other
than students who are not covered by Education Code Section 72246 for

health services.

REQUIRED CERTIFICATION

The f61lowing certification must accompany the claim:
I DO HEREBY CERTIFY under penalty of perjury:
THAT the foregbing is true and correct:

THAT Section 1090 to 1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and
other applicable provisions of the law have been complied with;

and

“THAT I am the person authorized by the local agency to file claims
for funds with the State of California.

Signature of Authorized Répresentative Date

Title Telephone No.






Exhibit D



State Confroller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

1. Summary of Chapters 1/84, 2nd E.S., and Chapter 1118/87

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., repealed Education Code § 72246 which authorized
community coliege districts to charge a fee for the purpose of providing heatth supervision
and servicss, direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student health centers. The statute also required community college districts that charged
afee in the 1983/84 fiscal year to maintain that levei of health services in the 1984/85
fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter. The provisions of this statute would
automnatically repeal on December 31, 1887, which would reinstate the communiiy colfege
districts' authority to charge a health fes as specified.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 amended Education Code § 72246 to require any
community college district that provided health services in the 1986/87 fiscal year to
maintain health services at that fevel in the 1986/87 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter. Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, has revised the numbesring of § 72246 to § 76355.

2. Eligible Claimants

Any community college district Incurring increased costs as a result of this mandate is
eligible to claim reimbursement of these costs,

3.  Appropriations

To determine if current funding is available for this program, refer to the schedule
"Appropriations for State Mandated Cost Programs” in the "Annual Claiming Instructions for
State Mandated Costs" issued in mid-September of each year to community college

presidents,

4. Types of Claims

A

Reimbursement and Estimated Claims

A claimant may flle a reimbursement claim and/or an estimated claim. A
retmbursement claim details the costs actually incurred for a prior fiscal year, An
estimated cialm shows the costs to be incurred for the cument fiscal year,

Minimum Claim

Seclion 17564(a), Govermment Code, provides that no claim shall be filed pursuant to
Section 17661 uniess such a claim exceeds $200 per program per fiscal year. -

5, Filing Deadline

(1) Refer to item 3 "Appropriations” to determine If the program is funded for the current
fiscal year. If funding is available, an estimated claim-must be filed with the State
Controller's Office and postmarked by November 30, of the fiscal year in which costs
are to be incurred. Timely filed estimated claims will be paid before late claims.

After having received payment for an estimated claim, the claimant must flie a
reimbursement claim by November 30, of the fallowing fiscal year regardless
whether the payment was mare or less than the actual costs, if the local agency
fails to flle a reimbursement claim, monies received must be retumed (o the
State. If no estimated claim was filed, the local agency may flie a reimbursement

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




School Mandated Cost Manuai State Controiler's Office

claim detailing the actual costs incurmred for the fiscal year, provided there was an
appropriation for the program for that fiscal year. (See ltem 3 above), '

(2) A relmbursement claim detailing the actual costs must be filed with the State
Controlier's Office and postmarked by November 30 following the fiscal year in which
costs were incurred, If the claim is filed after the deadiine but by November 30 of the
succeeding fiscal year, the approved claim must be reduced by a late penaity of 10%,
not to exceed $1,000. Claims filed more than one year after the deadline will not be
accepted,

6.  Reimbursable Components

Eligible claimants will be reimbursed for health service costs at the level of service
provided in the 1986/87 fiscal year. The reimbursement wiil be reduced by the amount of
student heaith fees authorized per the Education Code § 75355,

After January 1, 1993, pursuant to Chapter 8, Statutes of 1883, the fees stutdents were
required to pay for health supervision and services were not more than:

$10.00 per semester

$5.00 for summer school

$5.00 for each quarter

Beginning with the summer of 1997, the fees are;
$11.00 per semester

$8.00 for summer school or

$8.00 for each quarter

The district may increase fees by the same percentage increase as the tmplicit Price
Defiator (IPD) for the state and local govemment purchase of goods and services.
Whenever the IPD calculates an increase of one doltar ($1) above the existing amount, the
fees may be increased by cne dollar ($1).

7. Reimbursement Limitations

A, Ifthe Iéval at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of
reimbursement is less than the level of health services that were provided In the
1986/87 fiscal year, no reimbursement is forthcoming.

B.  Any offsetling savings or relmburssment the claimant recelved from any source (e.q.
federal, state grants, foundations, etc.) as a result of this mandate, shall be identified
and deducted so oniy net local costs are claimed.

B.  Claiming Forms and instructions

The diagram "lilustration of Claim Forms" provides a graphical presentation of forms
required fo be filed with a claim. A claimant may submit a computer generated report in
substitution for forms HFE-1.0, HFE-1.1, and form HFE-2 provided the format of the report
and data fields cortained within the report are identical to the claim forms included in these
Instructions. The claim forms provided with these instructions should be duplicated and
used by the claimant fo file estimated and reimbursement claims. The State Controller's
Office Wil revise the manual and ciaim forms as necessary. in such instances, new
replacement forms will be mailed to claimants.

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3 Revised 9/87



State Confroller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual
A. Form HFE- 2, Health Services

This form is used to list the health services the community college provided during the
1986/87 fiscal year and the fiscal year of the reimbursement claim.

B. Form HFE-1.4, Ciaim Summary

This form s used to compute the aliowable increased costs an individual college of
the community coliege district has incurred to comply with the state mandate. The
level of health services reported on this forr must be supported by official financial
records of the community colfege district. A copy of the document must be submitted
with the claim. The amount shown on line (13) of this form is camied to form HFE-1.0.

C. Form HFE=1.0, Claim Summary

This form is used to list the individual colleges that had increased costs due to the
state mandate and to compute a fotal claimable cast for the district. The "Total

-Amount Claimed", line (04) on this form s carried forward to form FAM-27, line 13, for
the reimbursement claim, orline (07) for the estimated claim.

D. Form FAM-27, Claim for Payment

This form contains a certification that must be signed by an authorized representative
of the local agency. All applicable information from form HFE-1.0 and HFE 1.1 must

be carried forward to this form for the State Controllers Office to process the claim for
payment.

lHustration of Claim Farms

Formn HFE-2

Health
Services

Form HFE-1.1
Component/

Activity
Cost Detail

v

Form HFE-1.0

Forms HFE-1.1, Claim Summary

Complete a separate form HFE-1.1 for each
oallege for which costs are claimad by the
community college district.

Claim Summary

!

FAM-27
Claim

for Payment

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3



i~

State Controlier's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT :-Eor State ControsRUSE O]
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (19) Program Number 00025
(20} Date Filed ___ /¢
(21) LRSinput ___/__ [

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

{01) Claimant Identlfication Nurnber ) \ Reimbursement Claim Data
(02) Glaimant Nams (22) HFE-1.0,(04)(b)
Countv of Lovation 23
Sireet Address or P.O. Box Suite (24)
Gitv State Zio Code / 25)
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim | (26)
(03) Estimated [J w09 Reimbursement [ |een
{04) Combinad [ {10y Combined O s
(05 Amandsd L3 Jun Amended - [ |eo
Fiscal Year of Cost oy 20___/20___ |z 20__ /20___  |oeg
Total Claimed Amount (o7) (13} (31)
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $1,000 (14) (32)
Less: Prior Claim Payment Received (15) {33)
Net Claimed Amount (18) - (34)
Due to Claimant (08) (17 (35}
Due fo State e - g (18} (36)

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code § 17561, | certify that | am-the officer authorized by the local agency to file claims
with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and certify under
penalty of perjury that ! have not violatad any of the provisions of Government Code Sectlons 1090 to 1086, inclusive.

I further certify that there was no application other than from the ctalmant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of
costs claimed herein; and such costs sre for a now program or Increased level of services of an existing program mandated by
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapfer 1118, Statutes of 1987.

The amounts for Estimated Claim andfor Relmbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual
costs for the mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached statements.

Signature of Authorized Officer Date

Type or Print Name Title

(38) Name af Contact Person for Claim
Telephone Number  { ) - Ext.

E-Mall Address

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01) Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87



State Controlier’s Office School Mandated Cost Manual

+

H(E;A;.;H FtEE Ecl_llh.ﬂlN:TlON o FORM
ertification . aim Form FAM-27
instructions

{03)
(04}
(05)
{08)
{07)

{08)
(08)
(10)
()
(12)

(13
{14)
{18)

(16)
{17)
(18}
(19) to (21)
(22) to (36)

(37)

{38)

L eave blank.

A set of mailing labals with the claimant's L.D. number and address was enclosed with the lefer regarding the claiming
instructions. Tha mailing iabels are designed to spaed processing and prevant common errors that delay payment. Affix a fabel in
the space shown on form FAM-27. Cross out any errors and piint the correct information on the label. Add any missing addrass
items, excapt county of localion and a person's name. If you did not receive labals, print or type your agency's malling address.

It filing an original estimated clalm, enter an "X" in the box on line {03) Estimated.

If filing an original astimated cfaim on behalf of districts within the county, anter an )" in fhe box on line (04} Combined,
If filing an amended or combined claim, enter an "X In the box on {ine (05} Amended. Leave boxes {03} and (04) blank.
Enter tha fiscal year in which tosts are to be incured.

Enter the amount of estimated claim. If the eslimate exceeds the previous years actual costs by more than 10%, complete form
HFE-1.0 and enter the amount from line (04)(b).

Enter the same amount as shown on line (07},

If filing an original reimbursement claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (09} Reimbursemant,

I filing an original reimbursement claim on behalf of districts within the county, enter an *X" in the box on line (10} Combined.
if filing an amended or a combined claim on behalf of districts within the county, enter an "X" in the box on lina (11} Amended.

Enter the fiscal year for which actuat cosls are being claimed. If actuat costs for more than one fiscal year are being claimed,
complete & separate form FAM-27 for each fiscal year.

Enter the amount of reimbursement claim from form HFE-1.0, line (04)(b),

Reimbursement ciaims must be filed by January 15 of the folfowing fiscal year in which costs are incurred or the claims shall be
reduced by & late penally. Enler either the product of multtplying fine {13} by the factor 0.10 {10% penalty) or $1,000, whichever
is less. :

If filing & reimbursement claim and & clalm was praviously filed for the same fiscal year, enter the amount received for the claim.
Otherwise, enter a zero,

Enter the result of subtraciing line (14} and lina {15) from line (13}.

If line (16) Net Claimad Amount is positive, enter that amount on line (17) Due from State.

if line (18) Net Claimed Amount Is negative, enter that amount in line (18) Dus to State.

Leave blank,

Relmbursement Claim Data. Bring forward the cost infermation as specified on the left-hand column of lines (22) through (36) for
the reimbursement claim, e.g., HFE~1.0, (04)(b), means the Information is located on form MFE-1.0, fine (04), column (b). Enter
the information on the same line but in the right-hend column. Cost information should be rounded to the nearest dollar, i.e., no
cants. Indirect costs percentage should be shown as a-whole number and without the percent symbol, i.e., 7.548% should be
shovm as 8. Completion of this data block wili expadite the payment process.

Read the statement "Cerification of Claim." If it Is true, the claim must be dated, signed by the agency's authorized officer, and
must include the person's name and fitle, typed or printed. Claims cannot be pald unless accompanied by a signed

certification.
Enter the name, telsphone numbaer, and e-mail address of the person whom this office should contact if additional information is
required.

SUBMIT A SIGNED, ORIGINAL FORM FAM-27 WITH ALL OTHER FORMS AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS (NO COPIES
NECESSARY) TO:

Address, If dellvered by U.S. Postal Service: Address, If delivered by other delivery service:
OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

ATTN: Local Reimbursements Section ATTN: Local Reimbursements Section

Division of Accounting and Reporting Division of Accounting and Reporting

P.0. Box 942850 3201 C Sfreet, Sulte 500

Sacramento, CA 94250 Sacgramente, CA 95816

Form FAM-27 {Revised 9/01) Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controlier's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY

(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Reimbursement

Estimated [ ] 19 M9
(G3) List all the colleges of the community coliege district identified in form HFE-1.1, line {03)

{a) (b)
Name of College Claimed
Armnount

N[ o A e[ P

10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17,

18.

19.

20.

21.

{04} Total Amount Claimed {Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + .. line (3.21h)]

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87



e

School Mandated Cost Manual State Controlier's Office

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
CLAIM SUMMARY HFE-1.0
instructions

(01) Enter the name of the claimant. Only a community coliege district may file a claim with the State
Controller's Office on behalf of its colleges.

(©2) Check a box, Reimbursement or Estimated, to identify the type of claim baing flled. Enter the fiscal year
for which the expenses were/are to be incurred. A separate claim must be fited for each fiscal year

Form HFE-1.0 must be fifed for a reimbursement claim. Do not complete form HFE-1.0 if you are filing an
estimated claim and the estimate Is not more than 110% of the previous fiscal year's actual costs. Simply
enter the amount of the estimated claim on form FAM-27, line (07). However, if the estimated claim
exceeds the previous fiscal year's actual costs by mare than 10%, forms HFE-1.0 and HFE-1.1 must be
completed and a statement attached explaining the increased costs. Without this information the high
estimated claim will automnatically be reduced to 110% of the previous fiscal year's actual costs.

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district which have increased costs. A separate form HFE-1.1
must be completed for each college showing how costs ware derived,

(04) Enter the total claimed amount of ail colieges by adding the Claimed Amount, line (3.1b) + line {3.2b) ...+
(3.210). :

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87 Revisad $/§7



State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED GOSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant ' (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year

Reimbursement [__]
Estimated —] 19__ M9

{03) Name of Coflege

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which heatth services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison fo the
1886787 fiscal year, If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complate the form. No reimbursement is ailowed.

LESS SAME MORE
1 —_— -
Direct Cost | indirect Cost Total

{05} Cost of heatth services for the fiscat year of claim
(0B) Cost of providing aurrent fiscal year haatth services which are In excess of the

level provided in 1986/87 ’
(07} Cost of providing current fiscal year health services &t the 1986/87 lavel

ILine (05) - lina (D5)]
{08) Complete columns (a) through (g) to provide detall data for health fees

(®) {) ] (d) (e) n {0)
Siudent Health
. Numberof | Numberef [ Untt Cost for Fulktime Unlt Costfor {  Part-time Fees That
Period for which health | “ciygme | parime | Fultime Student Patdme | Student Cauld Rave
fees were collected Students | Students | Studentper | Health Fees | Studentper | Health Fees Been
Educ. Code (a) x{c) - Edus. Code ’ Collected
§ 76355 § 76355 {®) % (e) (dy+ (M

1. Perfall semester
2, Perspring semester
3. Persummer session
4. Perfirst quarter
5. Persecond quarter
8. Perthird quarter
(08) Total health fee that could have besn collected [Line (8.1g) + {8.2g) + .........{B.6g)]
(10) Sub-total [Line {07} - line {09)]

Cost Reduction

(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable

(12} Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable

(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {line (11) + fine (12}}]

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87



School Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Office

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
CLAIM SUMMARY HFE-1.1
Instructions

{01)

(02)

{03)

(04)

(05)

(08)
(07)

(08)

{08)

(10)

(11}
(12)

(13)

Enter the name of the claimant. Only a community college district may fila a claim with the State

Controller's Office on behalf of its colleges.

Type of Claim. Chack a box, Reimbursement or Estimatead, to identify the type of claim being filed. Enter the fiseal
year of costs,

Form HFE-1.1 must be filed for a reimbursement claim. |f you are fillng an estimated ctaim and the estimate does
not exceed the previous year's actual costs by 10%, do not complete form HFE-1.1. Simply enier the amount of the
estimated ctaim on form FAM-27, line (05), Estimated, Howaver, if the astimated clalm exceeds the previous fiscal
year's actual costs by more than 10%, form HFE-1.1 must be completed and a statement attached explaining the
increased costs. Without this information the high estimated claim will automaticaily be reduced to 110% of the
previaus fiscal year's actuaf costs, -

Enter the name of the college or community coflege district that provided student health services in the
1986/87 fiscal year and continue to provide the same services during the fiscal year of the claim,

Compare the level of health services provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement to the 1986/87 fiscal year and
indicate the result by marking a check in the appropriate box. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP and do not
complete the remaining part of this claim form. No reimbursement is forthcoming.

Enter the direct cost, indirect cost, and total cost of health services for the fiscal year of claim on line {05). Direct
cost of health services s identified on the college expenditures report {individual college's cost of health services as
authorized under Education Code § 76355 and inciuded in the district's Community Coliege Annuat Financial and
Budget Report CCFS-311, EDP Code 6440, cojumn 5). If the amount of direct costs claimed is different than
shown on the expenditures report, provide a schedule listing those community college cosis that are in
addition to, or a reduction to expenditures shown on the report. For claiming indirect costs, coliege districts
have the option of using a federally approved rate (i.e., utilizing the cost accounting principies from the Office of
Management and Budget Circular A-21), or the State Controller's methodology outfined in "Filing a Claim™ of the

Mandated Cost Manual for Schools.
Enter the direct cost, indirect cost, and totai cost of health services that are in excess of the level provided
in the 1986/87 fiscal year.

Enter the difference of the cost of health services for the fiscal year of claim, line (065}, and the cost of providing
current fiscal year health services that is in excess of the level provided in the 1888/87 fiscal year, line (08).

Compiete columns (a} through (g} to provide details on the amount of health service fees that could have

been collected, Do not include students who are exempt from paying health fees established by

the Board of Governars and contained in Section 58620 of Titie 5 of the Cailfornia Code of

Regulations. Afier 01/01/83, the student fees for heaith supervision and services were $10.00 per semester, $5.00
for summer schoel, and $5.00 for each quarter. Beginning with the summer of 1887, the heaith service fees are:
$11.00 per semester and $8.00 for summer school, or $8.00 for sach quarter.

Enter the sum of Student Health Fees That Could Have Been Collected, [other than from studants who
were exempt from paying health fees) {Line (8.1g) + line (8.2g) + line (8.3g) + line (B.4g) + line (8.5g} +
line {8.8g}].

Enter the difference of the cost of providing health services at the 1986/87 level, line (07) and the total
health fee that could have been collected, line (08}, if line (09) is greater than line (07), no claim shall be
filed.

Enter the total savings experienced by the school identified in line (03) as a direct cost of this mandate.
Submit a schedule of detailed savings with the claim.

Enter the total other reimbursements received from any source, (i.e., faderal, other state programs, etc., ).
Submit a schedute of detailed reimbursements with the claim.

Subtract the sum of Offsetting Savings, line (11), and Other Reimbursements, line (12}, from Total
1986/87 Heaith Service Cost exciuding Student Health Fees.

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87 Revised 8/97



State Controller's Office ’ Sehool Mandated Cost Manus!

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
{01) Claimant: . {02) Fiscal Year costs were incured:
(03} Place an “X"in columns (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services I(:"i‘l), ,@
were provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years. 1086/87 | of Claim

Accident Reports

Appointments
Caoliege Physiclan, surgeon
Dermatology, family practice
Internal Medicing
QOutside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, {X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
Registered Nurse
Check Appointments

Assegssment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results, office
Veneareal Disease
Communicable Disease
Upper Resplratory Infection
- Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynscology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic
Crthopedic
GenitofUrinary
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal
Stress Counseling
Crists intervention
Chiid Abuse Reporting and Counsellng
Substance Abuse dantification and Counseling
Acquired immune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders
Welght Control
Personal Hygiene
Burpout
Other Medical Problemns, list

Examinations, minor llinesses
Recheck Minor injury

Health Talks or Falrs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

e

Revised 9/93 . Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1



-~

State Controller’s Office School Mandated Cost Manuoal

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
{01) Claimant: (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
{03) Place an “X" in column (a} aﬁd!or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services were ,(;':} g}
provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years. 1986/87 of Claim
Child Abuse
Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking

Library, Videos and Cassettes
First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measltes/Rubella
Influenza
information

insurance
On Campus Accident
Voluntary
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

Laborataty Tests Done
tnquiry/interpretation
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athistes

Medications
Antacids
Antidiairheal
Asplrin, Tylenol, Etc
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, oll cloves
Stingkill
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Other, list

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Retumn Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 Rewvised 9/93



State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE : HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
(01) Claimant: {02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
(03) Place an"X"In columns {a) and/or {b), as appiicable, to indicate which health services ‘FE‘J g{}
were provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years. 1986/87 | of Claim

Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Heaith Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centars
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facllities, battered/homealess women
Family Planning Faclities
Other Health Agencles

Tests
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
Information
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Othaers, list

Miscellansous
Absence Excuses/PE Walver
Allergy injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphiats
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
information
ReportfFormn
Wart Removal
Others, list

Committees
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

Revised 5/93 : Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3




Exhibit E



PASADENA AREA COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT

Audit Report
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION PROGRAM

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary Session
and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2004

STEVE WESTLY

California State Controller

June 2006




STEVE WESTLY
California State Controller

June 30, 2006

John P. Korsler, Ed.D.
Superintendent/President

Pasadena Area Community College District
1570 East Colorado Boulevard

Pasadena, CA 91106

Dear Dr, Korsler:

The State Controller’s Office audited the costs claimed by the Pasadena Area Community
College District for the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1,
Statutes of 1984, 2™ Exfraordinary Session and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of
July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2004.

The district claimed $388,001 for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that $195,246 is
allowable and $192,755 is unallowable. The unallowable costs occurred because the district
claimed costs funded by federal moneys, claimed costs that did not meet eligibility requirements,
and understated applicable offsetting revenue. The State will pay allowable costs claimed that
exceed the amount paid, totaling $195,246, contingent upon available appropriations.

If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Compliance Audits Bureau, at
(916) 323-5849.

Sincerely,
Original Signed By:

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

JVB/vb:ams

cc: Odessa Walker
Director, Fiscal Services
Pasadena Area Community College District
Marty Rubio, Specialist
Fiscal Accountability Section
California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office
Jeannie Oropeza, Program Budget Manager
Education Systems Unit
Department of Finance



Pasadena Area Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Contents

Audit Report
Summary ..o, O OO TS OSSP OO O T OO PS PO SO 1
Background ...........ccovveviininienn e TP P PRSP OPTOTPUPTTORUTRRPORURIOT |
Objective, Scope, and Methodology ..o cereerens e 2
15 (T (1] (1) 1 IO e 2
Views of Responsible Officials.........c.oooeiiininnens et eae s esrestesarenessa s nereracsesanes 3
Restricted Use .....cccoiiiiiiiinonnini e SRR PARPOTROUPPPOUI |

Schedule I—Summary of Program Costs..........cccooven. ceereenesireesreeasrrsssnrrsnnnrerssreeseennees 4

Findings and Recommendations .........c.ccccovveerevneennene r e e e e ressarrearee D

Steve Westly » California State Controller



Pasadena Area Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Audit Report

Summary

Background

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the costs claimed by the
Pasadena Area Community College District for the legislatively
mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984,
2™ Extraordinary Session and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the
period of July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2004. The last day of fieldwork
wasg January 18, 2006.

The district claimed $388,001 for the mandated program. Our audit
disclosed that $198,246 is allowable and $192,755 is unallowable. The
unallowable costs occurred because the district claimed costs funded by
federal moneys, claimed costs that did not meet eligibility requirements,
and understated applicable offsetting revenue. The State will pay
allowable costs claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling $195,246,
contingent upon available appropriations.

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session (E.S.) repealed
Education Code Section 72246, which authorized community college
districts to charge a health fee for providing health supervision and
services, providing medical and hospitalization services, and operating
student health centers. This statute also required that health services for
which a community college district charged a fee during fiscal year
(FY) 1983-84 had to be maintained at that level in FY 1984-85 and every
year thereafter. The provisions of this statute would automatically sunset
on December 31, 1987, reinstating the community college districts’
authority to charge a health service fee as specified.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code Section 72246
(subsequently renumbered as Section 76355 by Chapter 8, Statutes of
1993). The law requires any community college district that provided
health services in FY 1986-87 to maintain health services at the level
provided during that year in FY 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates (COSM)
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session
imposed a “new program” upon community college districts by requiring
specified community college districts that provided health services in
FY 1983-84 to maintain health services at the level provided during that
year in FY 1984-85 and each fiscal year thereafier. This maintenance-of-
effort requirement applied to all community college districts that levied a
health service fee in FY 1983-84.

On April 27, 1989, the COSM determined that Chapter 1118, Statutes of
1987, amended this maintenance-of-effort requirement to apply to all
community college districts that provided health services in FY 1986-87,
requiring them to maintain that level in FY 1987-88 and each fiscal year
thereafter.

Steve Westly « California State Controller 1



Pasadena Area Community College District Health Fee Elimination Progrom

Objective,
Scope, and
Methodology

Conclusion

Parameters and Guidelines establishes the state mandate and defines
reimbursement criteria, The COSM adopted Parameters and Guidelines
on August 27, 1987, and amended it on May 25, 1989. In compliance
with Government Code Section 17558, the SCO issues claiming
instructions for mandated programs to assist school districts in claiming
reimbursable costs.

We conducted the audit to determine whether costs claimed represent
increased costs resulting from the Health Fee Elimination Program for
the period of July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2004.

Our audit scope included, but was not limited to, determining whether
costs claimed were supported by appropriate source documents, were not
funded by another source, and were not unreasonable and/or excessive.

We conducted the audit according to Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, and under the
authority of Government Code Sections 12410, 17558.5, and 17561. We
did not audit the district’s financial statements. We limited our audit
scope to planning and performing audit procedures necessary to obtain
reasonable assurance that costs claimed were allowable for
reimbursement. Accordingly, we examined transactions, on a test basis,
to determine whether the costs claiimed were supported.

We limited our review of the district’s internal controls to gaining an
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures.

We asked the district’s representative to submit a written representation
letter regarding the district’s accounting procedures, financial records,
and mandated cost c¢laiming procedures as recommended by Government
Auditing Standards. However, the district declined our request.

Qur audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements
outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying
Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Findings and
Recommendations section of this report.

For the audit period, the Pasadena Community College District claimed
$388,001 for costs of the Health Fee Elimination Program. Our audit
disclosed that $195,246 is allowable and $192,755 is unaliowable.

For FY 2002-03, the State made no payment to the district. Our audit
disclosed that $120,605 is allowable, The State will pay allowable costs
claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling $120,605, contingent upon
available appropriations.

For FY 2003-04, the State made no payment to the district. Our aundit
disclosed that $74,641 is allowable. The State will pay allowable costs
claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling $74,641, contingent upon
available appropriations.

Steve Westly » Calijornia State Controller 2



Pasadena Area Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Views of We issued a draft audit report on May 5, 2006. We contacted Odessa
Walker, Director, Fiscal Services, by telephone on June 13, 2006.

Responsible .

p \ Ms. Walker agreed with the findings, and stated that the district declined
Officials to submit a written response.
Restricted Use This report is solely for the information and use of the Pasadena Arca

Community College District, the California Community Colleges
Chancellor’s Office, the California Department of Finance, and the SCO;
it is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these
specified parties. This restriction is not intended to limit distribution of
this report, which is a matter of public record.

Original Signed By:

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

Steve Westly » California State Controller 3



Pasadena Area Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Schedule 1—
Summary of Program Costs
July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2004

Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustment Reference !
July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003
Health services costs:
Salaries and benefits $ 506,488 $ 506,488 3 —
Services and supplies 62,071 51,965 (10,106) Finding 2
Indirect costs 151,946 151,946 —
Total health services costs 720,505 710,399 (10,1006)
Authorized health fees {485,844) (558,087) (72,243) Finding 4
Subtotals 234,661 152,312 (82,349)
Offsetting savings/reimbursements {31,707) (31,707) —
Total $ 202,954 120,605 3  (82,349)
Amount paid by the State —
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than} amount paid $ 120,605
July 1. 2003, through June 30, 2004
Health services costs:
Salaries and benefits $ 480,056 $ 474,682 $  (5,374) Finding1
Services and supplies 40,967 40,967 —_
Indirect costs 160,339 142,405 (17,934) Findings 1,3
Total health services costs 681,362 658,054 (23,308)
Authorized health fees (496,315) (583,413 (87,098} Finding 4
Total $ 185,047 74,641 § (110,406)
Amount paid by the State —
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 74,641
Summary: July i, 2002, through June 30, 2004
Health services costs;
Salaries and benefits $ 986,544 $ 981,170 $§  (5,374) Finding I
Services and supplies 103,033 92,932 (10,106} Finding 2
Indirect costs 312,285 294,351 (17,934) Findings 1,3
Total health services costs 1,401,867 1,368,453 {33,414)
Authorized health fees (982,159  (1,141,500) (159,341) Finding 4
Subtotal 419,708 226,953 (192,755)
Offsetting savings/reimbursements (31,707) (31,707 —
Total $ 388,001 195,246  § (192,755)
Amount paid by the State —
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid 3 195,246

! See the Findings and Recommendations section.

Steve Westly  California State Controller 4



Pasadena Area Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Findings and Recommendations

FINDING 1— The district claimed unallowable salary and benefit costs totaling $5,374.

Unallowable salaries The related indirect cost is $1,795.

and benefits, and

related indirect costs The unallowable costs relate to student workers® salaries and benefits

funded by the federal work-study program.
Parameters and Guidelines specifies that community college districts
shall be reimbursed only for costs of health services programs that are

traceable to supporting documentation showing evidence of the validity
of such costs.

Recommendation

We recommend that the district ensure that it claims only costs for health
services reimbursable under the mandate program.

District’s Response

The district agreed with the finding.

FINDING 2— For fiscal year (FY) 2002-03, the district claimed unallowable athletic
Unallowable athletic insurance costs totaling $10,106, The error occurred because the
insurance costs district’s staff believed these costs were eligible for reimbursement.

Parameters and Guidelines states that community college districts will
be reimbursed for the costs of providing a health service program.
Education Code Section 76355(d) (formerly Section 72246(2)) states that
authorized expenditures for health services shall not include the cost of
athletic insurance.

Recommendation

We recommend that the district ensure that all claimed costs are
allowable and supported.

District’s Response

The district agreed with the finding.

Steve Westly » California State Controller 5



Pasadena Avea Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

FINDING 3—
Overstated indirect
costs

For FY 2003-04, the district overstated indirect costs by $16,139,

The district claimed indirect costs based on a federally approved rate of
33.4%; however, the correct federally approved rate for FY 2003-04 was
30%. The 33.4% indirect cost rate was approved for use during the
period of July 1, 2004, through June 30, 2006, which is subsequent to the
audit period. We applied the difference of 3.4% to the allowable salaries
and benefits for FY 2003-04 to compute the adjustment.

A summary of the adjustment is as follows.

Fiscal Year
2002-03
Allowable salaries and benefits $ 474,682
Indirect cost rate variance x 34%
Audit adjustment $ 16,139

Parameters and Guidelines states that indirect costs may be claimed in
the manner described in the SCO claiming instructions, The claiming
instructions require that districts obtain federal approval of indirect cost
rate proposals prepared according to Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) Circular A-21.

Recommendation

We recommend that the district ensure that all claimed costs are
allowable and supported.

District’s Response

The district agreed with the finding.

Steve Westly + California State Controller 8



Pasadena Avea Community College Disirict

Health Fee Elimination Programn

FINDING 4—
Understated
authorized health fee
revenues claimed

The district understated authorized health fee revenue by $159,341 for
the audit period.

For the audit period, the district reported the actual health fees collected
from the students, instead of the authorized health fee revenues. We
recalculated the authorized health fee revenues by multiplying student
enroliment by semester, net of allowable health fee exemptions, by the
authorized student health fee. We obtained student enrollment
information from the chancellor’s office and the student fee waiver
information from the district’s list of Board of Governors Grant (BOGG)
students.

The understated authorized health fee revenues are calculated as follows.

Fall Winter Spring Summer Total
FY 2002-03:

Student enrollment 26,109 — 28,975 17,146
Allowable health fee

exceptions (9,045) — (9,101) (4,387)
Subtotal 17,064 — 19,874 12,759
Authorized student

health fee 3 (12) § — § (i2) § &)

Audited authorized

health fee revenues  $(204,768) $ —  $(238,488) $(114,831) $(558,087)

Claimed authorized health fee revenues 485,844
Audit adjustment, FY 2002-03 (72,243
FY 2003-04:
Student enrollment 29,579 10,958 28,235 12,690
Allowable health fee
exceptions {10,256} (5,310  (10,209) (3,313
Subtotals 19,323 5,648 18,026 9,377
Authorized student
health fee 3 {12) § 9) % (a2 $ (&)

Audited authorized
health fee revenues  $(231,876) $ (50,832} $(216,312) $ (84,393) $(583,413)

Claimed authorized health fee revenues 496,315
Audit adjustment, FY 2002-03 (87,098}

Total audit adjustment

$(159,341)

Parameters and Guidelines states that health fees authorized by
Education Code must be deducted from costs claimed. Education Code
Section 76355(c) states that health fees are authorized from all student
except those students who: (1) depend exclusively on prayer for healing;
(2) are attending a community college under an approved apprenticeship
training program; or (3) demonstrate financial need.

Also, Government Code Section 17514 states that costs mandated by the
State are any increased costs that a district is required to incur. To the
extent community college districts can charge a fee, they are not required
to incur a cost. In addition, Government Code Section 17556 states that
the COSM shall not find costs mandated by the State if the district has
the authority to levy fees to pay for the mandated program or increased
level of services.

Steve Westly « California State Controller 7



Pasadena Area Community College District Health Fee Efimination Program

Recommendation

We recommend that the district ensure that allowable health services
program costs are offset by the amount of health service fee revenue
authorized by the Education Code.

District’s Response

The district agreed with the finding.

Steve Westly « California State Controller 8



State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits
Post Office Box 942850
Sacramento, California 94250-5874

http://www.sco.ca.gov

C06-MCC-003



Exhibit F



e

JRIGINAL

COmmunIty College Mandatad Cost Manuai

State Controllar's Offica
I dteiontrallgnlseranivs |
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT (15) Program umber 002
Pursuant to Government Code Sectlon 17561 (20) Date Filo B A,
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION {21y LRS Input___ / i 1
(01) Claimant |dentification Number
518335 C.C }a ’?'b/ Reimbursement Clalm Data
(02) Claimant Name (22) HFE-1.0,{04)(b) 202,954
Pasadena Area CCD
County of Localion (23)
Los Angales
Streat Address or P.O, Box (24)
1570 East Colorado Blvd,
Clty Siale Zip Code (25}
Pasadana CA 81106
' Estimatad Claim Reimbursement Clalm | (26}
(03) Estimated (09) . Refmbursement [X] [(27)
(04) Combined [ ] |(10) Comblned [ ] [(28)
(05) Amended [ ] |(11) Amended 1@
iscal Year of Gost | {06) (12) (30}
2003-2004 2002-2003
TowI Clalmed 107} 13 ¥si))
Amaunt $200,000 / $202058 /| St
CESS: 10% Late Fenally, not fo exceed $1060 | (149) . @), 7
L&23492| 78v¢
[CESS: Prior Clalm Payment Recerved 175) 7 k)
Net Cialmed Amount (16} /20 tos |63
202,864
Uue trom Siate 108} an 720403 135)
$200,000 202,054
Due 1o Staie (18] / 135}

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLA

currently malntained by the clalmant.

and corract,

In accordance with the provisions of Gevarnment Coda 17561, | certify that | am the officar authorized by the community collsge disirict to file
clalms with the State of Californfa for this program, and cartify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of
Govemment Coda Sections 1090 through 1088, Inclusive.

t further certify that thers was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs
clalmed harsin, and stuch costs are for 2 new program or Increased leve! of services of an existing prograr, All ofiselting savings and
raimbursments set forih in the Paramsters and Guidslines are Identifiad, and ali costs clalmed are supported by source documentation

The amounts for Estimated Clalm and/or Relmbursemant Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual
costs set forth on the atiached statements, | certify under penally of perjury undar the laws of the State of Califomia that the foregoing s trea

Date

Vothe

Peter Hardash

Vice President, Adminlstrative Services

Title

| Typa or Print Name
(38) Narne of Contact Person for Claim (9 49) 440.0845, Ext. 103
Telephone Number
James L, Robbins (MAXIMUS) JamesRobbins@maximus.com
E-Mail Address

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/03)




1
.
[ »
‘ . .

School Mandated Cost Manual

Stats Controllor's Offfcs
FOUTAM MANDATED COSTS ' FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0
T CLAIM SUMMARY
('f) ;lafman: Pasadena Area CCD {02) Type of Clalm . Fiscal Year
Reimbursement 2002-2003
Estimated L
(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)
Name o(fa %olfege Cla(lf'::ed
Amount
1 Pasadena Area CCD $202,054
2
3.
4
5
6.
7
8.
9
10.
H".
12,
13.
14,
18.
18.
17.
18,
19,
20.
- 21,
(04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3,1b} + line (3.2b) + line (3.3) + ...line (3.21b)) $202.954
Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87

Revised 9/97




Community College Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Office
“eProgral = MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
el CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Clalmant: Pasadena Area CCD {2) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Relmbursement
Estimated L 1 2002-2003
{3) Name of College
(04) tndicate wih a chieck mark, the level at which health services ware provided durlng the fiscal year of ralmbursemaent in comparison
to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If tha *Lass’ box fa checked, STOP, do not completa the form. No relmbursamant is allowed.
LESS SAME MORE
Direct Cost| [ndirect Cost Total
(05) Cost of heslth services for the fiscal year of clalm $568.550 $151.948 $720,505
{06) Cost of providing current fiscal yoar health services which ara In excess
of the level provided In 1986/87
{07} Cost of providing current fiscal year health sarvices at the 1986/87 level
{Lina (05) - line (08)] $568,659 | $151,946 |  $720,505
(08) Complete columns (a) through {g) to provide detall data for health fees
(a) (b) (c) {d) () ] (9)
Siudent Health
Perlod for which health Number of Number of | Unft Costfor Fuli-time Unit Cost for Part-time Fres That
feas waera collacted Full-time Part-Time Fuli-Time Student Part-time Studant Could Have
Students Studants Studentper | Heafth Feos | studant per Health Feas Bean
Educ. Coda {a) x{c) Educ, Code {b) x (e} Collected
76355 76365 {d) + (1}
1. Perfall semester 8391] 8457 $12] $100,692 $12|  $101.484|  $202,176
2. Per spring semester 8230] 7,588 $12| _ $98.868 $12|  $91,06]  $183,924
3. Per summer session 5507 4,909 sol 349563 9|  $44,181]  $03.744
4, Per first quarter
5. Per second quarter
6. Per third quarter
{09) Total health fee that could have bean collected [Line (B.1g) + (8.2g) + ...... (8.6¢)] $485,844
{10) Sub-otal [Lineg (07) - line (09)] $234,661
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsatting Savings, if applicable $31.707
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
(13) Total Amount Clalmed ILIHG (1 0) - {l[ne (11) + line (12)}] $202]954

Revised 9/03



Stata Controllar's Office . School Mandated Cost Manual
E granms MANDATED COSTS . . FORM
£ HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES :
(01) Claimant: Pasadena Area CCD {02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred 2002-2003
{03} Place an "X" In column {a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) {b)
service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 of Clalm
Accident Reports X X
Appointments
College Physician, surgeon X X
Dermatology, Family practice X X
Internal Medicine X X
Qutside Physlcian
Dental Services
Dutslide Labs, {X-ray, etc.,)
Psychologlst, full service X X
Cancel/Changa Appointment X X
Registered Nurse
Check Appolntments X X
Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control X X
Lab Reports X X
Nutritlon X X
Test Results, office X X
Venersal Disease X X
Communicabie Disease X X
Upper Respiratory Infection X X
Eyes, Nose and Throat X X
Eve/Vision X X
Dermatology/Aliergy X X
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service X X
Neralgic X X
Orthopedic X X
Genito/Urinary
Dental
Gastro-intestinal X X
Stress Counseling X X
Crisis Intervention X X
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling X X
Substance Abuse Identiflcation and Counseling
Acqulred Inmune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders
Weight Control X X
Personal Hyglene X X
Burnout X X
. Other Medical Problems, list X X
Examinations, minor llnesses
Recheck Minor Injury X X
Health Talks or Fairs, Infomation
Sexually Transmitted Disease X X
Drugs X X
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome X X
Child Abuse X X
Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3

Reavised 9/33




]

Siale‘Conlroller’s QOfilce . . School Mandated Cost Manuaf
b MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
{04} Clalmant: Pasadena Area CCD (02) Fiscal Year Costs Wara Incurred 2002-2003
(03) Place an "X" In column (a) andfor (b), as applicable, to Indicate which health (a) (b}
service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 of Claim
Birth Control/Famlly Planning X X
Stop Smoking X X
Library, Videos and Cassettes
First Aid, Major Emergencies X X
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Ald Kits, Filled X X
[mmunizations X
Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza X X
Infomation X X
X X
Insurance X X
Cn Campus Accldent
Voluntary X X
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration X X
Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/interpretation
Pap Smears X X
X X
Physlcal Examinations
Employees X X
Students
Athletes
Medications
Anatacids
Antldiarrheal X X
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc., X X
Skin Rash Preparations X X
Eye Drops X X
Ear Drops X X
Toothache, oll cloves X X
Stingkill
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Other, list X X
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits
Chapters 1788 and 1 118/87, Paga 2 0f 3

Revisad 8/33




Fl

Schoot Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller’s Office .
oaram: MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
(a1} Claimant: Pasadena Area CCD {02) Flscal Year Costs Were Incurred 2002-2003
{03) Place an"X" In calumn (a) andfor (b), as applicable, to Indlcate which health (a) {s)]
service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year, FY EY
1986/87 of Claim
Referrals to Outslde Agencies
Privata Medical Doctor X X
Health Department h'e X
Clinic X X
Dental X X
Counseling Centers X X
Crisls Centers X '
Transitlonal Living Facilities, battersd/homsless women X X
Famlly Planning Factlities X X
Other Health Agenclas X X
Tests
Blood Pressure X X
Hearing X X
Tuberculosis
Reading X X
Information X X
Vislon X X
Glucometer X X
Urinalysls X X
Hemoglobin X X
EKG X X
Strep A Testing X X
PG Testing X X
Monospot X X
Hemacult X X
Others, list X X
Miscellangous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver X X
Allergy Injections X X
Bandalds X X
Booklets/Pamphlats X X
Dressing Change X X
Rest X X
Suture Removal X X
Temperature X X
Walgh X X
Information X X
Report/Form X X
Wart Removal X X
Others, list
Committees
Safety X X
Environmental X X
Disaster Planning X X
Skin Rash Preparations X X
Eye Drops X X

Chaptors 1/84 and 1118/8T, Page 3 of 3

Revised 9/93




oI —Toonmbay piw Anodorg peprsxy (y
mUI-—seotendn Ammmy papnpxgy (

PA-130G Anpowy popejoxg (
RIS FRUG-SAG Onmumion papnioxg (g
KO£Ls PETSEST 8 nf 1se) sxapuy QMO )~ tuoneay Ay ) papraxg (3
nonry, g £2dnyy puw oo Poney BOATAND B M 120G FEpmE B popnpxg
FETSST 8 R30D AL oy FI03 BIP ¥ 2% souwpm) puw Sinjesunog popajexg (+
AT $PI0OTY PO FUOISIRUPY papnioks (p
ooy s #mp anpg — A
- 4 Moy popdingy «— 1802 H{GEACTININIAID 39 EILDSy W
sressy s A 2upso0f POR VIR 0700y Jummey] papnpaxg (o
HISELr S #usi p opevreg ang dofaracy wmnamng ssmony popniexg (g
e panpuy 540 AT -507) MUCHINDR prprpsXg (v
NOIVIIIRO S AIv Y 1580 I5aaad iticin oy =
yomrdmbysaesony asp
PG sy sy
s00°0002 % S Isvessy  tlecryseer £ - S| RCBRT ¢ SIT09EY S mrasTre 8 | IELrer s | sonoerz S [ #ecirs T S | ooseso’zl s [ eirorros 5 STVIOL
- H S| - BHBE H - H — JeemdRb ARy 35
- 5 s s $ H SR MS|Y 387
00°6L0YS0'TS H s H - $ 0T 5| sLo'ven'e 5 TRy axp0)
L 4 5 H WUyl § wrwy 5| - S|z s moppmby pux LHredasy
H H s H €see 5|0 ] veo'oss s|flessest s|sovr s s | ese'e 5 | v20'oss % | 836°851 s fuopend(y Aneypony
s E H H S|sve s|1fuszozs s|r|esramet sl rerezsr s Siev'sT  s|irons  syesrzmot s E0AG Lppuy
‘ H - 5| - H 5! - S |1 9s'ett S|ajsetoer <] nic'oss 3 H LS GHY 3 | seL'oer H $0Ang Hmntmnoy
|4 S| ELt9Es'e s | owsisL € S|y s|2| ces'en $|3| 19089 =] evsiorsl & SirTior 5| sisesse | eisise s HIARIG HIINIT] a0
% S|ov0oir 5| gsozeet s s|mott s [328~+5 B3 S|t s|owar 5| ssoweet s HRptEpy oo pow Tupieerg
- H 51 6voTe s | soTzst's ¢ sl s GLE'Es's S| - S| oIS s|er'odre S| sorzsre s 3nKUIINGY puw Fmopurd()
DOOLS'SEE & sl - L I H s|levt'ts siylwcsty  sli|eogons s ©9esles  sloeeere s)ewets sy s 496011 3 HIARG JIPMS QO
- H s - B Sisky'er  slolsocisr L] 8e'eo’y 8| veroocy - s| - $|em'iy  sgocusr $i8z6'szo’y g SIREPIN pure Juyjeanne:y
5 sy - s| - | - sjousty sipleiemr S|P} ZoL29T1 5] ow0esct 8 S|ofs'Tl s} B0t S| g FPA0Y PIrE MiopIpopy
H Siewsst  siomruiot s| - S| zes9st s |3 ter'ot SRsErToT S| et s L] zes'9s1 s | sweze 5| eeglsie'e s TR Heddag prenngng
H stwo'esz sliccomer g| - $]ssc'st1 s g risne s|a|sLr'ws's s nn&mwo.» H s amh: 5 ﬁm“ws.n s 2%39. s SPURY (wuopaytuy
s - $1 - $i - £ - sjoss'sel siwlowrest’z s |v|aizwsrrs 5 YU'esl'ss $f - SI0SSSLL S| 9s2'esn SERT'rze s ofEmiymy
ohug EDRO SandTy BRA® | ehmg LT Siadyg - e oL ofEg T wrusdey =IO T 3 T
IR0 i) dupundo BUuNG L] ey Daqeredg R 2Ho midey dapendo Bpves aImmpesdey
Ry 3o9] WERY SR s T II€- S22 2od mumpppuadey
00T-T00T Awa)X, prosyy
P adanery Hpmamesy wry weapweny
- uopwmdmes oy




sunnelay AnnMuos Jo) satuadxg Bupessdcy
FOIABS SrYRSY] RN
Qe ] SHUBL JUGURLIOY
021 18D
sudney Aununnes o) sopems
BRAARS WMISU) JRIBVRS
. . BIG0Y 3 s Juounien
029 )

Ay sanu “{pL0)} sesuediy Bugesdg 1oy
' Hoddag reuspongsy)
IUGQOY ] swep Sueunuoy
. L L]
Axary snuns (y1.g) #aBop pue sopsies oy,
voddng jevopsnnsut
;o SUIQQeY ] SeWRP Juauon
LD q180
WLOBASQ BINMOILMS d2n0g SN “USHIRIRHWPY WOPEY 10 %07 snum (€10} esueds Bunendo —
UORRARMLIWPY [BUGiongsy)
SUqqoY ™ Sstuer Jusunnogs
pA ]
WOLIOIASE) WAL GRINCD SULY ‘BUIBRSLUPY HWOPEIE 3 44,07 BN “(£1.8) soBem pus sopareg
UCRBRSIIMEY [euopongsu;

U140} ] S9we Jusunucy
5N

£15:0180




. SO - SOTE g0
odom_ﬂm el OLL _ pwsig ebayog Aunwuwios euspesey s (e ‘1002/9 + ) vw E,MQMW
. SJUSWUBISSE [euoRoNRSUILOY U] YE)Ss Jo siifeuag pue soueleg |,
| Sjuawubisse jeuogongsu ug $3PIE [BUORINISU) PLIE SIOJONGSUI JO Sjyeuag pue ssueeg
YOL'E9L'GS 065°GLL ‘aZe60e | Serielt EGL 16T 8 665 SORIAY [eUcRonSU - Bj0)qng
e 81§ . e A greolg 0065 {Slusou] ey g syug SAey-Hels yonsug
BSOS S19'/¢ $56 0¥ 052 6997 0067 ssipms Kieufdpsipia
98T ge8'S 950801 L2E7108 000€ S0VINIBG RIIBWWOT
SO LIPS L L9t61 Levell fETA AR 0022 " S30USIDG |BROS
618 : £6£9/9 0012 SSVAIBG pue sIlegy Jliqng
G66 60F | 6¥5 €8S 99ge0e T 0002 ~ABotouaksg
9EL°869°¢ L8 0.Le18 LIZ'SEE YV rArA 006l $30UaRg [Bo1sAly
] 0081 saipmig K=inpy
GEGS0L T FogTe Y06'eZ 1E6 e 960 708°E 0071 ELTENTEG e
9519% 95179y 000L 2oudg Aeiqr]
OFE 161 £6L Y ¥eE'8Y 68L712E ¥i6'9.6'9 0061 {suapa) sanewIny
' ootl MmeT
. 00€1 [SOMUOUCIT ALUCH PUB UoREINDY Jawnsuoy
09L216'e L7099 [AS T XA d 290°¢2Le 08L'orES 00ZL (OT=ETH]
GI0Z6¥e 1887 o¥C'iE ¥5'I5 ¥06'S6C°¢ 0011 ~ abenbue ubaiog |
e¥L09¥'9 3 88561 ~ PBSIYE S5k 2l9 901 I2YS 000L Sy pal|ddy pue Gur]
¢8.GECE S6E0LT ¥1991E [ TA 2 2] 120°C9E ¢ (080 "U0a 1 jetgsnpu) pajejey pue Bunasuibug |
GESQIEE 016’6 Vavic 0SO'LLE ¥aL'igsg 0080 uoqgesnpy
cLLERDT _ €20°09 Liele 649¢°S8 6160051 0040 S0USDG uoneulojuf pue Ianduion
OF 680°L Y668 650 121'g 8LZ 6 0090 SUORBOIUNIITIOY
6857659 AT 68101 28t'891 S6LLPP'E 00%0 usuisbieuely pue ssauisng
256 9612 . 299°'LS <LLE0lL 89672Ee ¢SS 66471 00v0 saousg |eabojorg
Z 4 €19 [BSNAN 009°IcE 0020 ubisaQ [EUBLLICIIAUS pue alnPpayyory
0010 S32UN0SSY [RINEN PUE amjinauby |
(9) {5) (r) (g) (2) (1) (daz) UoREDBISSE[D) AJARDY
(oooL - 0003) (0002} - {0009} (0005 - 000¢) | euogonasuon | reuoongsyy Auo
201 oBing 1aypp Aepng epden sesuedxy . asn
QINIGINOD - ANNL TYHINIO LS £0-2002 Lo, [Bnjoy Jo4
ViVa TVANIWI1ddnsS
(perowgsay pue pejogsaiun fejo)
. pauiquio) - pun4 [eRuss) gL.g Hoday 3abpng pue [etoueuL [enuuy
. . Aianoy Aq seanyipuadxg SIOITION ALINAWINOD VINNOLTTYS




K

"ON 9p0o9) s1Q 9631107 Aunwiwio euspese
yop ﬁ 0.z _SE.Q 1100 Ay 0 euspesey

o Wwy sosziol
Q@.Sow\m Sm%_,_.m.wu_oo

. Suswubisse jeuojonnsuitou u yegs jo Slyauag pue seuekg ,,
SuaWubisse [euoRongsuy u| sape [etogonnsy| pue siopnast Jo suausg pue saueleg |,

T 000D QOTIoe BI6 G20 SSUEPING pue bunesuno) Jusphig - [ejo7qng
SN LLEE vl SduEpING pue Bunasunon juepmg Jeyl0
BoFgc YLOTC Vol I5E |ouepING Jsateqn
IFU06E 669'€9 (AN 47 swesboiy Jopsuesy
LS9G/171 268'0¢ 2027911 1G5°8Z0°T JIRWSSISSY JUSPMIS pue uohemoLe
IFTITe . <] 2 Ar g 05%'28 EOL9IEC 3%ueping pue Burasunon
‘ . (00£9) 2aueping pue Bujasunos juspmg
ULOER OESLT gLl 801 LAY A YN SPI029Y puR SUISSIWpY
B ras JHESBlYE wmu_.?.wm Hoddng Jeuononysuy - reyogng
Sa0IAIRg poddng [euononnsuy PYIO
U991 PUE SWSISAS uonewwo) dlwspeay
#8992 LIET £0l'Ge : $as|eD pue swnasnyy
TTIEET D I8¥ 1L ¥BUZGT I BI0T elhay
T 11567681 BGOPZT 8FrogT 0S¥ ZIST Aresqn
8927029 [Tl eyt 085209 Jeuag Buiurean
(0019) seotnieg poddng feuopongsuy
£5P 0.0Q G8C6L) 851 °9¥9 olev0e™s uopensIUIPY leuolongsuy) - ejoigng
208€0Z | 65101 SY0'6 892 vve SOUELLSAOS JoNgSU] 3 “UIupy ongsuy B0
891°002 L CTAAD 18’181 8jeuag Anoe4poiwepesy
58 6CG9 B8iG¢ce 965671 2el'lGy Wwawdojaasq wnnoawing pue o8I0
W o690 219'98 EZC Sy 90'GLPD uojensiuupy ssapeay
I : {0009) 8ouewIeA0s Jongsu g -unupy Jonysuy
(9) (s) (v) (e) (2) (1) (daz) uonesyisseln ANARIY
{0004 - 0001) (0002) (o009} (0005 - 000%) |,.teuogonnsuon] .jeuogonnsuy Auo
301 ofiIno 1630 | kepno peyiden| sesuadxg asn
Bugesadg SLI43N3] pue SINYVIVS s|g
Q3INIEINOD - ANNA TVHINTD 01S

) £0-2002 :Jea | [Bnoy 104
' VY1va TVINIWNI 1ddNS

(pejoLasey pue pspuselun jejor) .

. paulquiog) - pund [esausg g1
" : Aoy Aq semypuadxy

uoday Jebpng pue [eoueUly [EnuUy
SIADITIOD ALINNWINOD VINHO4ITVYD




. R . . e LLovbeoiezion
ow_o.w_wwnwm _H 0% _ wsIq) ebajio) Ayunurtion euspesey (e “Lopz/g - >mmt L1E-Sd00

144€3s Jo syousg pue seueleg |,
CIoNgSUL O SJYRUSY puE Seleeg

Sjuswubisse [euogangsuitoy u
siatubisse feuonongsu; u sapie |euogonasu) pue s

[es1'gest I 1901 Or0'9.Lv 86021
167675058 Leo'1s BPL09ZE 6027261

uofeu|picon pue .mExm:Su__om ‘buttuelg
ueld jo asueuajuiey pue uoneladq - [ejo3qng
el jO saueusiUe) pue Lonesado sy
+56'881 " g L

sanuIn

T

snedsy pue aoueusjuepy spunoig)
04E°91572 £L1°282 180¥eEe SAVIARS [epojsny)
0LY'Z41 _ EI6 TG A0FBIEZ Sifedey pue aoueusue Buipyng

{0059) Jueyd jo asueUAUIEY pue uoResadg
£9€°816'G evl'Ls L2l 6LY " 696°0LL'G SedMeS JUSPMG IOWRQ - [EI0Igng
Go 168 BT P T AN 816657

S3DIAISS JUSpYS snoaue|easIy

SEVIMSG sUeIAjaA
1698°6he 6¥0°0L 20£°62¢ S30IAIRG JuBUIBOR GO
S16 ++6 €0CGL 2LLgq 0007198 UCHEASIIUPY PIY [eroueury
[erd eTee] €88°7 cl08y VIVEEL UoERSILILIPY (SUUOSIa uspnig
820026 . 3] G25'ZH €06'906 SSNIBG Uyeay

YArA7 029'ses Ly6'e £I6'IT CESGES (8d03) seomieg % ‘swfid Apunpoddo papusxg
£60ET 001 SI91E ety oL ¥e1'69Z71 (Sdsq) seomeg 3 weibory SIUSpNIg pajqesiq
(00v9) seatmses Juspmg tayyo
(9) (s) (v) () (¢) (1) {da3) uoneayisse|) AAgoy
(000. - 0001) (0002) {0009) (000s - 000%) |, Jevononnsuop «[leuogonasy | fup .
e 08Ing 1oyio |Kepng peydes|  sesuadxy asn)
' Bupesedg SLIH3N3F pue SARIVIVS | amg

JINIGINOD - aNNA TYHINTD 01s £0-2002 -Jea A [Bnjoy 1o

: VLVA TYINIWIIddNS
(perownsay pue pejoinsamn jejo;)
X _ pauiquo - puny [eleusy g1.g

Hodoay jo6png pue ferueury jlenuuy
Ayanoy Aq seanyipuadxy

SFDITIOD ALINNWIWOD VINNOLMIYD




£.5, i o
.o_,“_uwaumw ﬁ YT | oHs1a 8bajog Aunwwos euapese o (e 0029 &.mmwﬂ %mw«%m
Sjuswubisse [euogongsuioy u yeys 40 slysueg pue sayeeg
Siuswubisse Jeuogongsul uy sapie jeuogongsu) pue Siopnasul jo siyausg pue ssueeg |,
11£°998 9.5 6P SEL'9EY _ 0089 S8djAleg Ajunwwog - [Boyqng
. JuswwdojaAa onuouooT g "soAg Aunuog Jeyo
: ot89 Juawdofsasq vnLouosy
] Eep e TH 0tg 0897241 0£89 saioe] 8sn Aunwwos
108°2eL ol 8t Se0vie ozag $8sSEl] sowag Aunuwwos
olg9 uoneansy funwuion
{0089) "dofeaag IMUOU0IT B “SING Aunwuwon
6P6 085 11 oz L0y 8E6'66G ¢ . i6isg 0029 | “seoadeg Hoddng [euonnjfsup leJauag - |ejoiqng
89GEL0L : 09L'11 994°2¢¢ cr0'699 0679, S30eg Hoddng [euognyysut [ersuss =20
098’8292 SLI'9Z) L2688 L2826 08L9 SwasAg uoReuuou| juswsbeuepy
LZEevE e cLE6ll 6et LeS 989'GERT 0419 SAoIAIRG jeaysiBo
Z6l'LL Z6L°LL 099 Asteng g
{SPFFIL 029’6 6£9°CE ¥86'LL 059 . Wwsuwidojessq yeig
LIFESE 1IT'EeZ 0v29 | -sueou; “amey g 'syug Sea1nay Ye1S “ImsuuoN
80995 - o2l 05296 21790 0e29 Wawabeueyy saomnossy vewny
V irb2 L6S £8EVI6 Y5205 0229 suoneiadQ reosty
' cl9 998 GOG'eg 190°809 oLL9 suone@y Aunwwon
. . (0029) saojateg Hoddng [euonmysu] [essuac
(9) (g) (v} {g) ) (2) (v) - J(da3) uoneasyisse|d AyAnoy
(0002 - 0004) (co02) (0009} (0005 - 000t |,.reuononnsumon sleuanongsyy | Aug
ejoy obing sapo |Aepng fepden sasuadxy asn
Bunesadp S14INI8 PUe SIRIVIVYS | simg
G3aNIFNOD - ANN4 TVEINTS o 1S £0-Z00Z BB A |2N)oY Joy
ViVA TYINTWIIddNS
(peoinsay pue paounsaun [ejo))
K paulquwio) - pun4 [RisURS 019

Hoday 3o6png pue [eroueul [enuuy
SI9IATIOD ALINAININOD VINYHOATVD

. Auanovy Aq sain)ipuadxy




"ON 8poD

Pusia

_I oLz _ PUsIq ebajen Aunwuwios euspesey

—

e

(Pevousey pue pajowsaun jejo;)
psuiquic) - pung [essuss) (1.5
Aanoy Aq sainypuadxg

i £0/62/0}
(e ‘L00z/9 Asy) LLE~SDD)
sjuawuBisse leuogongsuruou ul Jjegs 4o Slysuag pue sauejeg ,,
sjuswubisse Jeuctongsul ul sapie feuononysu pue siojongsu) jo sitstieg pue saueleg
e Ly 901l 600 00ve R TART 00585021 SO CLO LY £SL 16V 8p [X:75 091N0 H3HIO pue SFUNLIANALXT TY.LOL
50302 00EZ [oBINQ 30 puE ‘pry uspnig ‘sigjsuel) - jejoqng
0€EZ ’ oBino Jayio
FAALS4S CECGEE 0cel Py Juspmg
IFeTT IPE LT 0LEL . sojsurt)
(00£2) 0B3n0 Joyg pue *pry uspmg ‘s1apsuel |
| BUPURH] 5430 PUe 368G W5 5007 < 1ej0)qng
06eL Buoueury sao
0zZeL S8JoN uonedioguy enuassy xe 11
oleL 198 usa| -buo
{ooz2) Burouewd seyo pue 1geq wuay-Guon
00l 001.L} suonysinboy pajejay pue Apiadoag feajs d
Sy ivl Foiel ol yeU'05 886891 . 000 SuopessdQ Arefipiny - [Ejoiqng
BEL VPP Fs{sioK 3 FI0F L89FE 060Z suoneradg Aleyxny souo
989°¢0E S8599] LOLVEL 0102 uogeINp3 JorgUOD
. . - (0002) suopeledg Areypxny
SPLED 192028 6612801 0069 Solnleg Aelpuy - [Ej0)qng
§ AT 661919 EFA A 6569 Seoeg Arejouy eyl
0469 Buisnoy wepng
0959 SaQIAROY JRNOLUND-O7) pue wuspnig,

2 SFITe GIIE0Z O0Ev668 0569  Buppeq
0r69 S30IAIeg pooy
0€69 suonetadp uuey

gle ¥b6'19 0269 susjus) uswdoasq piyo

oLe9 sal0sy00g

. (0069) seamIes Aeppouy
(9) (g) (v) (e) (2) (1) {da3} uonesyisse|) Aianoy
{000 - 0001} {0002) (0009) (0005 - 000%) |,.Ieuogongsuon sleuogongsy| | Aug
e1o1 oBing Jeyio |Aepng Endes] sesuedxy esn
Sunesedp S1I4aNTg pPUe SAYY VS ajeg
TJ3NIGINOD - ANNS “TYHINTS oLs

€0°Z00Z “1ED A _m.Bo< Jo-
Viva TvINGWI1ddns

yoday yabpng pue lelueuly renuuy
SIADITIOD ALINNWINOS VINYO4ITVD



.

, ]
' ® L]

State Conirellar's Oifice

ED ta:Gantiolier:UiseiC
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT 19) Program Number 00234
Pursuant to Government Code Saction 17561 (20} Date Fllad s 94
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION {21) LRS Input 4‘"‘)@@‘: S
(01} Claimant identification Number _
19335 CC g2 5 Y Relmbursement Claim Data
(02} Cialmant Name (22) HFE-1.0,{04)(p) 185,047
Pasadena Area CCD
County of Location (23}
Los Angeles
Street Address or P,Q, Box {24}
1570 East Colorado Blvd.
Ty Slate Zlp Coda (25)
Pasadena CA 81108
Estimated Claim Reimbursement Clalm | (26)

1 (03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement @n
5 (04) Combined [ ] {(10) Combined [ ] [(28)
1 05) Amended [ ] [(11) Amented [ [@9)

ve) (1= (30}
2004-2005 2003-2004

Tolal Ciaimed (174 T§K)] BN va

Amount $150,000 $185,047 l/ (0//

iy e Panally, not o exceed $1000 | (14) B0
</1owe> | 9272

[ESST Prior Claim Paymont Racened 613) 7 k)

Net Claimed Amount 6 7y 7RI
185087

Dus from S8 (1) an 135)
$150,000 195,047

U6 10 State P E R e (10) (36)

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Coda 17561, 1 certify that | am the officer authorized by the community college district to fila
claims with the State of Callfornta for this program, and cartify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of

Govemment Code Sactions 1090 through 1088, inclusive.

| further certify that there was no application other than from the clalmant, nor any grant or payment recelved, for relmbursement of costs
clalmed herefn, and such costs are for 8 new program or Increased level of services of an exlsting program, All offsetting savings and
raimbursments set forth in the Parameters and Guidelines are identified, and all costs clalmed are supported by source documentation

curently maintained by the claimant.
Tha amounts for Estimated Clalm and/or Relmbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated andfor actual
costs sat forth on the aftached stataments, | certify under penalty of paury under the laws of the State of Califomia that the foregolng 15 tus

and correct.
Date

Signature of Authorized Officer
i Sugorote fo.lrio 2 il geh /4] 2005
Pater Hardash Vice President, Administrative Services
Typs ot Print Name Tillo
(38) Name of Contact Person for Claim (949) 440-0845. Ext. 103
Telsphona Numbar

James L. Robbins (MAXIMUS) JamesRohbins@maximus.com

E-Mal Addross

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/03)



i
R
| . .

Schoo! Mandated Cost Manual

Stato Controllor's Office
Pi‘gg @ . MANDATED COSTS FORM
e HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0

ﬁ&ﬂ wbds e

CLAIM SUMMARY

{02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year

Reimbursement [ X | 2003-2004
Estimated |:[

{03) List all the colleges of the community college district Identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

(01) Glaimant. Pasadena Area CCD

(a) ()
Namo of College Claimed
Amount

$185,047

Pasadena Area CCD

-—
-

R E RS

Y
e

—
-

=y
»n

Y
of

=Y
>

-
o

-
L

e
™

-
[=:]

-
b

X3
L

21,

[Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line {3.30) + ...line (3.216)) $185.047

{04) Total Amount Claimed
Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87

Revised 9/87




Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(2) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
Estimated 1 2003-2004
(3) Name of College
{04) indicata with » check mark, the level at which health sorvices were provided during the fiscal year of relmbursement In gomparison
to the 1986/87 fiscal year. tf the % ess’ box Is checked, STOP, do not complete the form, Ho relmbursement I3 _ll_lomd.'
LESS SAME MORE
Diract Cost| Indiract Cost Total
|
{05) Cost of haalth services for the fiscal year of clalm 521023 | $160,339 $681,362
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are In excess
of the level provided in 1688187
(07) Gost of providing currant fiscal year haalth services at the 1986/67 level
[Line (05) - line (06)] $521,023 | $160,330| $681,362
(08) Complete cofumns (a} through (g) to provide detall data for heaith fees
(a) (b) {c) (d) (e) f ()
Student Haalth
Period for which health Numbar of Mumbarof | UnltGost for Full-time Unlt Cost for Patt-time Feza That
foas were collectad Full-ime Part-Tims Full-Tima Student Part-time Student Could Have
Students Studants Studentper | Hoeaith Fass student par Hazlth Foos Beon
Educ, Coda (8) x {c} Edue. Code {b) x {9) Collectad
76355 76388 {1+ {
1. Per fall semester 312 $12
2. Per spring semester $12 $12
3. Per summer session $9 $9
4, Per first quarter
5. Persecond quarter
6. Per third quarter
{09) Total health fee that could have been collected {Line (8.1g) + (8.20) * RCE: ) | $496,315
(1 0) Sub-total [LII’\B (07) - llne (09)] 3185|047
Cost Reduction
(14) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
{(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
(13) Total Amount Claimed TLine (10) - {iine (11} + Tine (12)} $185,047

Revised 9/03




School Mandated Cost Manval

FORM

A

State Controller's Office

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
HEALTH SERVICES

HFE-2

{01} Claimant:

Pasadena Area CCD (02) Fiscat Year Costs Were ncurred

2003-2004

{03) Place an

service was provided by student

“X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which heaith
heaith service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(@)
FY
1986187

(b}
FY

of Claim
X

Accldent Reports

Appointments
College Physlcian, surgeon

Dermatology, Famlly practice
Internal Medlcine

Outside Physlcian

Dental Services

Cutside Labs, (X-ray, etc.))
Psychologist, full service
Cancel/Change Appointment
Reglstered Nurse

Check Appolntments

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutritlon -
Test Results, office
Vanereal Disease
Communicable Disease
Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throal
EvelVlision
Dermatology/Allergy

Neralglc

Orthopedic

Genito/Urinary

Dental

Gastro<ntestinal

Stress Counseling

Crisls Intervention

Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and CGounseling
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders

Weight Control

Personal Hygiene

Burnout

Other Medica! Problems, list

Examinatlons, minor ilinesses
Rachack Minor Injury

Health Talks or Fairs, Infomation
Sexually Transmitted Diseass

Drugs
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

Child Abuse

X

26 2K K

b laat Rt b . .

28 X

> 260K M

b B

» > ¢

>

202 2K D 2E M D D 2K M M X

> 0006 X

> E R

203 0

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3

Reylsed 9/93




School Msndated Cost Manual

&

ES
L F

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
HEALTH SERVICES

FORM
- HFE-2

(01) Claimant: Pasadena Area CCD

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred

2003-2004

(03) Place an "X" in column (&) and/or {b), as appllcable, to Indicata which health
service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

{a)
FY
1986/87

(b)
FY
of Claim

Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking
Library, Videos and Cassettes

First Ald, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

Immunizations
Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
Infomation

Insurance

On Campus Accident

Voluntary )
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

Laboratory Tests Done

Inquiry/interpretation
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes

Medications
Anataclds
Antidlarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.,
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, oll cloves
Stingkill
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Other, list

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

X
X

X > % > X >

bRt

P 8

>

X
X

>

> > 26 24 > 0

=

PR K

=

Revised 9/23

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
(01) Claimant: Pasadena Area CCD (02) Fiscal Year Costs Wera Incurred 2003-2004
{03} Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to Indicate which health {a) (b}
service was providad by student health service fees for the indfcated fiscal year. FY FY
19858/87 of Claim
Refarrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Department X X
Clinle X X
Dental X . X
GCounseling Centers X X
Crisis Centers X X
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women X X
Family Pianning Facilities X X
Other Health Agencles X X
Tasts
Blood Pressura X X
Hearing X X
Tubarculosls
Reading X X
Information X X
Vision X . X
Glucomstar X X
Urinalysis X X
Hemoglobin X X
EKG X - X
Strep A Testing X X
PG Testing X X
X X
Hemacult X X
Others, list X X
Miscellaneous
Absenca Excuses/PE Waivel X X
Allergy Injections X X
Bandaids X X
Booklets/Pamphlets X X
Dressing Change X X
Rest X X
Sutura Removal X X
Tempeorature X X
Weigh X X
Information X X
Report/Form X X
Wart Removal X X
Others, list
Commilitees
Safety X X
Environmental X X
Disaster Planning X X
Skin Rash Preparations X X
Eye Drops X X

Revised 9/93

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87,Page 3 of 3







